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To the Columbia County planning Commission
812312023
From Gene and Lynn Hester
33340 Tide Creek Road
Deer lsland Oregon, g7AS4
And the people that have ask us to speak for them

we are writing this letter strongly opposing the Lupine Meadow subdivision. ourproperty is tax lot #1001 and is directly across the street from the proposed
development' I have entered in this packa ge l2total rax Lot numbers surroundingthe proposed lupine meadows that are having the very same issues.
To start with I purchased and moved into ry horu in 1gg2. I purchased this home41 years ago'The well logs date back to 1975 when our home was built. Thingshave changed significantly since that time. This area has grown and a lot of newwells have been established. As time goes on we have less water and lower flowrates' ln addition several years running there has been annual shortages of groundwater that feeds aquifers. we as well as most people around us are experiencingserious water issues . I have had my well cone out three times and every time theyshorten my well. we are on our 4th pump. The majority of my neighbors have hadto have water storage tanks installed to deal with the water rrlortJgu... water ispumped into the tank a little at a time accumulating in low and slow use time. Thissupplies you with a minimum amount of water for daily use. you can still run outparticularly in the summer. We recently had $4200 work done on our well. Justinfrom McMullen wells in st. Helens told us it was just a bandaid and we willprobably have bouts of no water. Justin told us that putting in storage tanks was agood option but a new well would be better. Justin says that issues with ourcurrent well are not ideal to dig it deeper. The probrem with a new well is the onlylocation we can put a new well is too close to our septic drain fierd.what is helping us is that there are only 2 of us living here. My wife did not evenhave her hanging baskets this year. we have ran out of water 3 times.. I am planinga new building to house water storage tanks. we are rca%dependent on the low-flow rate well we have. Justin told me we have only 2g feet of water and around2.5 gpm.

The laws for developing land partitions are written very poorly. lt lets developersuse well logs from nearby properties that they submit to the county proving thatthere are good flow rates. Those well logs are usually very old and obsolete. ( you
will see how I proved that Petersons well log reports for the proposed project arenot current or correct ). My well flow rate was established in 1g75. some Houses
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around me are even older . ln addition the Oregon State Water Master has no
information on our area aquifer.
8 new 4 bedroom homes will likely have a detrimental impact on surrounding
wells. I ask Justin McMullen what will happen to our wells with that much usage.
He simply said the guy with the deepest well wins. Severe coning will develope.
Also water depletion establishes a very high risk of septic systems leaking into the
Aquifer . When all of our homes were built there were different stands pertaining
to how close our septic systems and wells could be to each other in a
neighborhood.

Most of the current long time residences of this surrounding area cannot endure
the financial hardship of drilling a new $25,000 plus well. Even then we will be
competing with a huge amount of very nearby water usage.

Everything we are going through is nothing new to the other families up here on
Tide Creek Road. Please read through all of the illustrated documintation I have
included in this package from the USGS and the EPA concering wells, well water,
aquifers and the reality of what really happens when new subdivisions move in
around already weak systems. I have been told don't worry you have rights and
you can sue and have wells shut down. That is something none of us ever want to
experience. Then it is probably too late. And what about the unsuspecting families
that purchase those I homes ?? Will they be forced not to use their wells because
of our water rights?? We hope and pray that we can save our water here on a local
level but in the event that does not work we are prepared to take this to Oregon
State with our measure 49 Attorney. We have absolutly no choice. We have to save
our water. Aggie Peterson once said that it is no problem for us because we are all
land owners so we can all borrow money to drill wells. we are asking the
Peterson's as neighbors to please back off and take this to one of your other
many properties and help your neighbors save our depleting aquifer. Again
queoting Justin McMullen...... "The person with the deepest well wins". We will not
be able to compete with the Petersons new 8 deep water wells.

Again please study the illustrations that I have included in this package that clearly
outlines what we will be in for. The info I have included just barely scratches the
surface of what is out there to study. Please take time to google well water
problems and you will see what we are facing is very very real and it is happening
all over the country. lf need be please bring this to a halt to at least do an impact
anylasis study on the plight we are facing. And let the burden of this study be on
the Peterson's . They have the money obviously and we should not have to spend
money to defend our long time homes that our greedy neighbor could care less
about.

Thank you so very much for reading this and giving us all the opportunity to be
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heard- This subdivision that the Petersons have the wherwithall to put anywhere
they want on their many many properties is a very very real threat to our long time
homes . We beg you to give this serious situation your upmost attention. lt is a
huge threat to all of us up on the hill near this proposed project . ljust cannot
express enough how scary the potential of this coming to fruition is for all of us.

Thank You so much from all the people on Tide Creek Road that this impacts.

Sincerly, Gene Hester
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we the following are on the list opposed to the Lupine Meadow
subdivision. we each are giving our pefinission for Gene Hesteq Frank
Hall, or their representative to speak on our behalf at any meeting against
said subdivision:
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This is the list of neighbors that are apposed to the Lupin Meadow Sub-
division:
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log dab carnc fium ]lcllullens I am sune it is vely legit. However since the data

collect€d as far out ar 52 Yeant it is not current and obeolete;

Feterson also claimed on thh well log sheet that OWRD states that haff a gallon a minute can establish a well.

He dos not tell you the whde story-. That is only if you instal a very expensive big sfiorage tank system that

the vrnter can trickle into to build up cnrer time when you are not using it. And a huge water supply. Just

normal common seflse clearly dictates that you cannot run a household on one half gallon a minute.
you can have 5 gpm water but run out of *iter with 30-40 minutes of stmdy running' Most all of us have had

$Censive well work done and a large percentage are on strnge bnks" Storage tanks are a laS ditch effort

and you are limited wlth them when it comes to garden watering and pressure washing etc

vEIrLoG DATA 
*nur€ wc'rlrrrre .'tre' 

6 d { f I
Yisld {grllmiu)Tr:r Lot No.ktWcll tog #Stfitoffd#

lg,Ftersons newt6?2ru40{0010n6/2015cotu 5il2lr02t595
i}?tr dupllcatl7twtn6 2COLU I7M
l0'0 3 spmi sn$ttCOLU I7M

6225S01000 *r080/1995c0LU 50307839s6
{th9- 3 Epm _6225-ffi.f1006 gwnilL995coLU 5$308t3964

coLU 5200tr?s}w
#2002 00? 7coLU 52165t4t0l9

6236-0040300 I7{$no'gIofi5ff colu 
'5d,94"

r0.0

$ubmifid wirh this application as Attschm€nt 8 arc copies of the sbove $'cll

logs, Thir data crrrblishffi a yictd for *ells in thf arta ruging from l0 to 60 gpllons

pcr min*e"

Tb OWRD wtl togs clcrty cstlbli$ dcque poffitisl for untcr for the

Bropoced lm.
t, This is htermns new deep water well

2 This is a duplicate on Jim McFar{and property. { #2 and * 6 a'bove) He lost 150'of well and dropped to

10 gpm 2002. He is not sure what it does now . 2 people in house. Lite use.

3 John parsons. Seryeral reworks on well. $ulpher srnell.Runs out of water often.Cannot drill again

4 Out of area welt

5 Tirn Rose instalted large storageEnks due to low waten 3gpm

C lirn fricfarland. Had 37 gpm. Major well rework .Dropped 150'off of well. zWZ 10 gpm

T Mary Wells. Had to put in rrcw well at the same time as lim Mcfadand. Was 14 gpm now derrn to 2 gprn

I Out of ars well

pagp 2l af 2j- pctcrsre Application for M49 Subdivi*ion; Lupine Merdow $ubdivision
Tirunxrhin l$I{- Rnrsc ?{/ fmflna ?{ Tm T ntrflfl
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WELLINFORMATION
Page L ol 2

The 7 or 8 well logs that are being used to justi$ the subdivision
water is stated by the water resources as archaic and not reliable.

water volumes and levels from neighbors are as reported by the
property owner. The property owners Tax Lot # (TL) is included.

fcr,riui e,32L29Tide creekRd..4 gal. per min., has storage tanks. TL00200

fAndrew Ahensbrak, 33s62 ride creek Rd., 4 gal. per ffih., relies on
Istorage tanks. TL0ff00

ffiT3;i?fft"Hf ;li"#*t.,3 
gar. Dormin. Hasgone empty often.

S.lt, 33268 Tide creek Rd., .4 gal. per min. and relies on storage tanks
Iand can't redrill. TL00E00

P.ry, 33378Tide creek Rd, they are on their second well and
*etrine 2 eal. per min. TL0r007

lvlcFarland, 33300 Tide creekRd., well level has dropped 150'and hasfud rework done- TL00900

Gene Hester, 3334a ride creek Rd., 28'ofwater in well, goes

l"*pty in 45 frh., has had recent rerrork cost 4K McMullen
rsaid was only a bandage, Has sulfur odor. pump replaced 4 times do to

aquifer coning. can't redrill, need storage tanl$. TL0t00t

Tim Rose, 33396Tide creek Rd., has a large storage tank duerto low water. TL0020f
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Page 2 oi 2

Meador, 33410 Tide Creek Road. New property owner. They had
to dig a new well.405 ft.4gpm. Poor water. They are on storage
tanks to get enough water. TL0l003

Sheila Bell, 67499 Butler Rd,, They rely on newly installed water

]torage tanko before that they often ran out of water. AIso the (Peterssn's
Italked to the Bell's and also expressed their concerns about

well water shortages). Well at 850' TL0030t

_farlot,67499 Butler Rd., He stated he runs out of water on a

*::ntm;1..9'effi 
no storage tanks due to the 4100 cost

Hughes, 32506 Tide Creek Road. Ken has ran out of water

often. He has had extensive well work done. He is now on big
expensive tanks and a filtration system to handle bad water .

About 3 gallons a minute but without tanks he runs out of water.

TL01900
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LUPINE FIEADOWS
PROFOSED SUBDI\/ISIO'I
8 TARGE HOMES
8 SEtrNC SYSTEMS
s,luEst wELts
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Questions ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

a- Describe what happens to groundwater when the rate of pumping is less than the rate of infiltration

The level of the water table drops a little, but overall it is fairly stable, and doesn't change much.

b. ln this situation, how do you think water needs can be met over the long-term?
As long as rainfall and infiltration replenishes the groundwater faster than humans use it, the
groundwater supply is reliable and steady. Groundwater is a renewable resource in this situation, and
can meet water needs into the future.

c. Describe what happens to water levels when the rate of pumping is greater than the rate of infiltration,

The water table drops.a lot, so much that some of the shallower wells run dry.

d. ln this situation, how do you think water needs can be met over the long-term?
When infiltration is unable to replace groundwater as quickly as pumping removes it, the water table
drops. Deeper wells could be dug to chase the table, but then the water table willjust drop even further.
Over the long{erm, groundwater is a non-renewable resource in this situation, and won't be able to
supply all the needed water.

The population will either have to reduce its water usage, or find other sources of water.

Overuse of groundwater can cause wells to dry up. This often leads to expensive and ultimately futile attempts
to keep up with the dropping water table by drilling deeper and deeper wells. Other serious consequences can
also follow groundwater overuse.

e. What happened to the stream as the water table dropped? What would have happened if that water body
wasn't a stream, but an ocean?
Water was pulled out of the stream back into the groundwater as the water table dropped. lf that had
been an ocean, the water moving into the groundwater and into the nearby wells would be seawater. \
This would contaminate the water supply - salt water is toxic to land plants and animals, so it couldn't be -tr
used for drinking or irrigation, and it would harm machinery so it couldn't be used industrially either s

When too much water is withdrawn from the ground, the land can collapse, a process called subsidence. fl
When groundwater fills spaces in the soil, it supplies part of the internai strength of the ground. When the >
water is removed, leaving openings filled only with air, the weight of the overlying earth iompacts and crushes S
the spaces.



Formation of a cone of
depression in the $'ater table
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Figure 1. Formation of a Cone of Depression around a Pumping Water

Well Source: Fayette County Groundwater Conservation District, TX \r'
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Figure 3. Wastewater from septic systems contains nitrogen in the forms of
ammonia and organic nitrogen. As wastewater leaves the septic system
drainfield and percolates through the unsaturated zone, these forms of
nitrogen are converted to nitrate. When the wastewater reaches the water
table it forms plumes of elevated nitrate within the aquifen The plumes move
downward with the ground water and slowly spread. Currently, relatively few
wells have water with high nitrate concentrations because these plumes have
not had time to reach the depths where most domestic supply wells draw
waten As rnore homes are built, and as olumes move deeoer and soread-
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manv more sunolv wells will be affected.
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PLEASE READ THIS
GAREFULLY.
FROM USGS WEBSITE

by Roger M. Waller

Thi< rcnnrt ic rrrailahla in DDtr fnrrnrf

TNCREASED PUMPING IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA

Another reason that wells "9o dry" is the lowering of the water table by increased pumpage in the immediate area. Housing developments with small lots and
individual wells have been built in many rural areas, If the aquifer is low yielding so that pumping causes a large drawdown, a ione of depression will develop around
each well' Thus, several domestic wells close together can create a steady lowering of the water table if pumpage exceeds the natural recharge to the system (unless
the withdrawn water is returned to the aquifer through septic systems). A third major reason that rural wells "go dry" is the installation of larEer capacity wells for
municipal, industrial, or agricultural purposes adjacent to residental areas. The increased withdrawals may cause large widespread cones of depression that intersect
one another and cause general water-level declines that affect nearby domestic wells.

As you can see from this USGS report lowering our water tables
from over-use and deeper wells from a neighboring subdivision can
not only make our current shortages worse but can cause cones of

depression around our wells and cause water to return to our
aquifer from our septic systems. Compounding this scenario is the
fact that all of our older homes in close proximity to the proposed

subdivision have WELLS and SEPTIC DRAIN FIELDS way closer
together then current laws allow. This damage is IREVERSABLE.

Car! r:

Effect of concentrated housing on ground-water
level.
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Driven wells are still common today. They are built by driving

a small-diameter pipe into soft earth, such as sand or gravel.

A screen is usually attached to the bottom of the pipe to filter

out sand and other particles. Problems? They can only tap

shallow water, and because the source of the water is so

close to the surface, contamination from surface pollutants

can occur.

DRILLED WELLS

Most modern wells are drilled, which requires a fairly Example of a pump and plumbing

complicated and expensive drill rig. Drill rigs are often configuration used by public water

mounted on big trucks. They use rotary drill bits that chew sysfems' (Credit: Roland Tbllett' USGS,)

away at the rock, percussion bits that smash the rock, or, if

the ground is soft, large auger bits. Drilled wells can be

drilled more than 1,000 feet deep. Often a pump is placed in the well at some depth to push the water up

to the surface..Wells and Pumpage

Water Levels in Wells

Groundwater users would find life easier if the water level in the aquifer that supplied their well always

stayed the same. Seasonal variations in rainfall and the occasional drought affect the "height" of the

underground water level. Withdrawing water from a well causes the water levels around the well to lower.

The water level in a well can also be lowered if other wells near it are withdrawing water. When water
levels drop below the levels of the pump intakes, then wells will begin to pump air - they will "go dry."

Pumping a well lowers the water level around the well to form a cone of depression in the water table. lf
the cone of depression extends to other nearby wells, the water level in those wells will be lowered. The

cone develops in both shallow water-table and deeper confined-aquifer systems. ln the deeper confined-
aquifer system, the cone of depression is indicated by a decline in the pressure and the cone spreads
over a much larger area than in a water-table system. For a given rate of withdrawal, the cone of

depression extends deeper in low-yielding aquifers than in high-yielding ones.

Even though water is present at some depth at almost any location, the success of obtaining an adequate
domestic supply (usually 5 gallons per minute) of water from a well depends upon the permeability of the
rock. Where permeable materials are near land surface, a shallow well may be adequate. Elsewhere, such

as where clayey material directly overlies bedrock, a deep well extending into bedrock may be needed.
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ATTACHMENT 2

Cutler
Law Gfoup,.u.

Thomas H. Cutler
Email : thomas@cutlerlawgrp. com

Cutler Law Group, LLC | 15585 SE River Rd.l Oak Grove, OP.97267 | Phone: 503-888-9318

September 11,2023

Columbia County Planning Commission

Re: Measure 49 Subdivision, Application No. S 23-01; Hearing, September
11,2023

Dear Commissioners,

I represent Frank Hall and Gene Hester, neighbors residing across the road from the proposed new
residential subdivision. I would like to offer response and input to the above application which I hope
will be useful to the planning commissioners in handling and ultimately making a decision on the
pending application.

First, A Measure 37l49DLCD decision letter is not a free pass, nor does it imply a free ride. DLCD's
letter opinion is just a provisional, conditioned approval allowing a successfi.rl claimantto proceed to
apply for new residential lots and dwellings if all conditions of the letter (in compliance with Measure
37/49 rcquirements), all federal law requirements, and all state and local requirements reasonably
necessary for protection of public health and safety are met. The applicant must, in this process, be
required to make all improvements necessary to offset the added burden placed on surrounding
properties, public systems and infrastructure and to ensure public health and safety. Unfortunately,
the applicant has not yet met her burden and the hearing on this matter should either be continued to
allow for the applicant and county staff to supplement and fully demonstrate satisfaction of all
necessary requirements, or the present application should be denied and the applicant be allowed to
apply again at a future date, if she believes she can satisff all requirements necessary for citing a
subdivision on this site.

It must be also noted at the outset that serious irregularities and questions appear to exist with respect
to the deed records for the subject property and surrounding and already existing family owned lots.
These issues are discussed in the submissions of Frank Hall, and below, but applicant should be
allowed the opportunity to provide further evidence, to explain the facts and circumstances and to
respond to the ownership timing questions so as to satisf,i the board that she is truly entitled to the
rights claimed in her application.



However, even if the applicant can demonsfate entitlement to 8 lots, and that she has a right to site
all 8 on the proposed parcel, all standards relating to public health and safety still apply. Cite pl1,Cn
order and ORS andlor OA&

Although not mentioned by the applicant nor staff in the staff report, Columbia County Zonng
Ordinance section 1450 is triggered for this application and is fully applicable as an applicable
approval standard, regardless of Measure 37 /49 status or conditionufpfCO approval because it
is reasonably necessary to protect public health and safety. Section 1450 provides in relevant
part:

Transportation Impact Analysis: A Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA) must be
submiffed with a land use application if the proposal is expected to involve one
or more of the conditions in 1450.1 (below) in order to minimize impacts on and
protect transportation facilities, consistent with Sectio n 660-012-00a5(2)(b) and
(e) of the State Transportation Planning Rule.
.I Applicability - A TIA shall be required to be submitted to the county with a
land use application if the proposal is expected to involve one (l) o, -or"
of the following:

A. changes in land use designation, or zoning designation that will
generate more vehicle fip ends.
B. Projected increase in trip generation of 25 or more trips during either the
AM or PM peak hour, or more than 400 daily trips.
C. Potential impacts to intersection operations.
D. Potential impacts to residential areas or local roadways, including any
non- residential development that will generate haffic through a
residential zone.

:f {. rl.

F' The location of an existing or proposed access driveway does not meet
minimum spacing or sight distance requirements, or is located where
vehicles entering or leaving the property are restricted, or such vehicles
are likely to queue or hesitate ar an approach or access connection,
thereby creating a safety hazard.
G. A change in internaltraffic patterns may cause safety concerns.
H. A TIA is required by ODOT pursuanr with OAR 734_051.

Any one of the conditions above figger the need for a transportation impact study (traffic
study) The applicant's subdivision application involves most if not a[ of the above.
This application involves the functional equivalent of a change in zoning or land use
designation for these proposed new lots from FA 80 to Residential. The addition of g
new residential households would seem easily toixceed the 25 daily peak trip threshold



for triggering a flrll study. It would seem the addition of 8 households, and associated
trips will easily impact both the local roadway and the operations of both the Tide Creek
Road/Hwy 30 intersection and operations at the new intersection of Tide Creek Road and
the new private road. It could well be that the location of an existing or proposed
access driveway does not meet minimum spacing or sight distance requirements or
will be located where vehicles entering or leaving the property are restricted, or such
vehicles are likely to queue or hesitate at an approach or access connection, thereby
creating a safety hazard. There will be brand new internal traffic patterns which should
be assessed. Finally, although a TIA may not directly be required by ODOT, one
could easily be triggered if the haffic engineer or the county determine that any
changes will need to be made to the Hwy 30/Tide Creek Road intersection to safely
accommodate traffrc generated by the newly proposed subdivision.

The commission cannot legally not approve this application without requiring a TIA.
Traffic safety concerns are extremely important, especially for the area in which the
new subdivision is proposed. Gene Hester and other concerned neighbors provide
evidence of both the very poor state of Tide Creek Road close to the proposed
subdivision (See first and second pages of photos attached to this letter), but also the
extreme danger at the Hwy 3O/Tide Creek Road intersection (see third page of photos
depicting the intersection and remaining evidence after yet another fatal crash there
just last week). The intersection is extremely dangerous due to very poor current
visibility and design, resulting in predictably numerous and regular accidents. At least
8 serous crashes and 1 1 total crashes at ofr near the intersection from 2016 through
202I (See map and date compiled from ODot for this intersection) and another _
crashes in2022, the last year data is readily available.

Section 1005 (a) cited by staff, but then not applied or required:
o'. . . no subdivision or partition shall be approved unless the development has at least 50 feet of
frontage on an existing public street and otherwise complies with County Road Standards and
Specifications in effect at the time of development. . .

Similarly under Section 1005 (h), if Tide Creek Road is an arterial (even a minor arterial), additional
design elements, including prohibiting direct lot access, must be considered and possibly imposed in
in the interests of public safety. Unfortunately, no traffic study has been required or volunteered, and
it would be reckless to greenlight this project without a full TIA with analysis of the current and
anticipated conditions and coming from the expertise of qualified traffic engineers.

With respect to irregularities in the deed records, without clarification and additional evidence from
the applicant, it appears and may be that applicant never truly qualified for measure 37 relief on this
parcel (Lot 400). DLCD merely indicated that county records reflect the applicant was the owner at
the time of Making theM37l49 claims, and that according to county property records, the applicant
"acquired" the property in 1965. DLCD made no finding of continuous ownership between 1965 and
the present. The applicant for purposes of this present application submits a 1966 deed on which she
apparently tries to claim ownership from before zorung was applied to the parcel, ignoring that she



supposedly already owned the property since 1965, ignoring the fact that the deed of record for the
property was also created in1966, and vested tile of record in the applicant's mother's name, not hers,
for the intervening from 1966 to 2006! Without explanation, which opponents respectfully request
from the applicant, the purported other 1966 on which applicant apparently now relies was not
recorded until 2006 not long before the applicant asserted rights under M37. Utterly perplexing and
potentially very problematic. See and compare all three deeds attached. The applicant must explain
the existence, timing and circumstances surrounding the alleged execution and the recording of these
deeds.

Similarly, irregularities appear to attend the deeds with respect to contiguous parcels and proper
eligible lot count under the standards of Measure 49, which must be applied to the subject lot, and all
contiguous lots as they existed at the time of the Measure 37149 claims and authorizatron.
Specifically, and as will be set forth in my clients' own submissions, the county property records seem
to suggest that property in the same ownership at the time of DLCD authoizatron, i.e., Lot 401, et
seq., was only recently transferred as separate lots to the applicant's son and daughter , i.e., in 2021
and2022.If applicant held more than one existing lot as the property on which Measure 37149 relief
was sought, or if she owned any other property adjacent (touching, contiguous with such Measure
37149 claimproperty) then those additional intemal or configuous lots must be considered and reduced
from the number of lots and/or homesites available on Lot 400. Contiguous parcels/properties
apparently existed at time of DLCD letter. 202I and2022 transfer into relative's names cannot ueate
new rights to additional lots or homesites. Again, the applicant should be given an opportunity to
explain the 2021 and2022 transfers and the existence of other adjacent properties or additional or
contiguous lots in the same ownership before those or any other transfer after theM37l48 claims were
asserted and DLCD issued its letter. DLCD authorizations fully contemplate further proof and
proceedings at the local government level, triggering the need for further analysis under Measure
37 149 and possibly resulting reduction of new lots andlor homesites tentatively permitted.

Inadequate water supply triggers also concerns for human safety in at least two ways, needed
sufficiency for human hygiene and consumption and sufficient flow for fire suppression. It may be
that only a neighborhood water system, with adequate flow for all residents and fire suppression
purposes. Sufficient supply is not only essential for these new residents, but also for the existing
residents once they are all pulling from the same strained groundwater aquifers. The well water
sufficiency issues and serious non-considered realities are fully addressed in Frank Hall's
submissions. Neither the well supply, the septic systems , perc tests, wetlands issues nor drainage
issues should be defened for later consideration or as delayed conditions. Clearly public health and
safety issues are implicated and are relevant to the public hearing portion of this process.

The application fails to meet the applicant's burden of proof as presently submitted. Respectfully, as
additional time is available on the 150-day clock, and in the interests of efficiency, the applicant
should be given a postponement of this hearing of at least one month to provide a TIA and to provide
additional evidence, explanations and argument supporting her application particularly as to all points
raised above, if no postponement is made, the application should be denied and my clients ask for the
record to be left open for 7 days for the submission of additional evidence and argument.



Thank you to all of the commissioners for their service, valuable time and attention to this matter

Very truly yours,

tst
Thomas H. Cutler



Cutler
Law Group,,.,

Thomas H. Cutler
Email : thomas@cutlerlawg{p. com

Cutler Law Group, LLC | 15585 SE River Rd.l Oak Grove, OP.97267 | Phone: 503-888-9318

October 78,2023

Hayden Richardson, Director of Planning
Michael Russell, Director of Public Works

Re Proper Scope of TIA; Measure 49 Subdivision, Application No. S 23-01;
Original Hearing Date, September 11,2023, continued to

Dear Messrs. Richardson and Russel,

As you may know, I represent Frank Hall, Gene Hester, and John
Parsons, neighbors residing across the road from the proposed new residential subdivision.

At the time of the opening of the public hearing on this matter on September 1I,2023I indicated it
would be improper to approve this project without a full TIA. Again, a transportation impact analysis
is triggered in multiple ways under the Columbia County Zonrng Ordinance section 1450, which is
applicable, regardless of Measure 37149 stafus or conditional DLCD approval. The TIA
requirement is reasonably necessary to protect public health and safety.

We are pleased that the department of public works has formallyrequired a TIA fromthe applicant
but want to clariff the proper scope of the TIA required for the applicant to satis$r the code in the
interests of public health and safety. As previously indicated. traffrc safety concerns are exhemely
important, especially for the area in which the new subdivision is proposed. It will not be sufficient
to conduct a partial or incomplete analysis of the impacts to the intersection operations of Tide
Creek Road and Hwy 30, for example. Nor will the study be sufficient to satisff the public health
and safety concerns set forth in the code by ignoring the current and expected condition and
impacts to Tide Creek Road approaching the proposed development from either direction, and/or
all of the roadway between the proposed development and the intersection with HWY 30.

As to intersections, under Section 1450(C) a TIA addressing all "potential impacts to
intersection operations" is required 'oin order to minimize impacts on and protect
transportation facilities" and thereby protect public health and safety. There is no
question the proposed 8-unit subdivision, with its assumed 9 additional trips per day, per



household (and the hundreds of additional heavy equipment and commercial vehicle trips
necessary to develop and construct the 8 new dwellings) will impact not only the newly
proposed intersection, but also the existing Tide Creek Roak/Builer Rd. andihe very
dangerous Tide Creek Road/Hwy 30 intersections. Due to the extreme danger at the Hwy
30/Tide Creek Road intersection (poor current visibility and design, resultiig in
predictably numerous and regular accidents, as documented and evidenced b-y opponents
at the September 11 hearing and submissions both before and after the hearing. Again, at
least 8 serous crashes and I I total crashes at or near the intersection from 2016 through
2021 alone. Please review closely the attached pdf illustrations and additional testimony
of Gene Hester of tlg exceptional dangers already existing and which would only be
gteatly compounded by the addition of 72 average daily tiips, i.e., pdf labelled, ,TIWy 

30
AND TC RD.''

In light of the illustrations and clari0ring testimony it should be abundantly evident
that any study of impacts of the subdivision on the HWY 30 intersection must
necessarily include the analysis of not only traffic turning left or right onto HW1. 30
from Tide Creek Road but must also include a full analysis of traffic turning right, and
most importantly, left onto Tide Creek Road from HWY 30. There is no left ti-.lurr"
currently at this critical and dangerous juncture, and a significant number of added
trips will undoubtedly involve access to the subdivision viu HWy 30, left turn onto
Tide Creek Road, and then maneuvering the rough and collapse prone conditions
along Tide Creek Road to the newly proposed subdivision. 

-

In short, the TIA should be sufficiently broad and comprehensive to satisfy both the
county and oDoT in determining if any changes will need to be made to ihe Hwy
30/Tide Creek Road intersection to safely accommodate traffic generated by the newly
proposed subdivision.

As to impacts on local roadways, under Section 1450(C) a TIA addressing all ,.potential
impacts to residential areas or local roadways" is required, again, "in order to minimize
impacts on and protect transportation facilities" and ihereby protect public health and
safety. As testified and demonstrated at the September 11 hearing utrd io subsequent
submissions, Tide Creek Road is in horrible condition overall, r.quit" constant iepairs, is
subject to collapsing geological conditions, and is riddled with dangerous uneven
surfaces. (See flrst and second pages of photos attached to my pr"uiors letter to the
Planning Commission) In order to understand the severity and geological wlnerability of
the area neighboring the proposed subdivision and through which Tide Creek Road
passes, the county, the applicant and the applicant's expert should give special attention
to the letters and testimony of the Michael Newton and Lowell Noibom iecently
submitted, which document the very serious geological settling and collapsing conditions
they have and continue to experience living rr"ry 

"lo*" 
to the site and the adja"cent Tide

Creek Road..



In further support of these concerns, Gene Hester has prepared new illushations, evidence
and testimony clarifying the nature and extent of the road condition, the geological
vulnerability of the area (including documenting, illustrating and summarizrngthe
situations faced by the Newtons and Norboms), and making clear the potential impacts,
health and safety concerns in adding eight newly proposed homes to this immediate area
and having a greater volume of trips on Tide Creek Road. See pdfs files attached
labelled. "Revised, Norbom Driveway, andNewton Well and Concrete."

In the name of public heath and safety, Mssrs. Hester's, Norbom's and Newton's
concerns should not be ignored. The serious, well documented road conditions and
related geological concerns of this immediate area should be taken into account. Itmay
be that the County should study and establish a special geological hazard overlay for this
area. As Mr. Hester suggests in his pdf materials, it may well be that the true safety of
the serious Tide Creek Road conditions, and the true health and safety impacts of greater
use of Tide Creek Road arising from this newly proposed subdivision can only be
evaluated with a geotechnical study as part of, or in conjunction with the TIA.

In any event, even without the County adding an express hazard, overlay or additional
specific requirements to its code, this applicant, as any subdivision applicant must bear
proportional responsibility for making all needed improvements to the Tide Creek
roadway and all impacted intersections so that the transportation system is adequate and
safe and remains so after constructing the proposed subdivision and 8 additional
households are added. The TIA must be broad and comprehensive enough to properly
ensure transportation safety and adequacy both now and into the future.

Thank you for your work, attention, and assistance in this very importantmatter

Very truly yours,

tst
Thomas H. Cutler

cc: Columbia County Planning Commission
Applicant



l{otice all of the rubber marks on rfia road, There is a continual
. Notice the beat up guardrails. There have been a lot of guardrail replacements. It is
dangerous place to have to turn. If there is oncoming traffic a lot of us continue dorvn

road a ways and turn around on t{re old hury 30 . 3 of us haye haue been hit by a rear
ollision here oy€r the years.

Youa5 a Tide RdCreek to left.turn bThe n curvespproech to the Ifht.dge ng
have oncomi traffic nda acaff closene d tnng back of lJgl n 5eeirectly Your you hope they
r brakeand If sittiar€signal there itiwa on thelights you other ide5 theof bng ng ridge

AYYAare iti traffic to finishng oncoming The acorner thend ua rard it90t anBng by g
that.traffic notdoes know ane here escatchyou to and cannotyou stopped up You

tn Iftime. lsthere tlo onom side aroundp enough VERYrightyour they €scap€ you.

ongoing supply of new tire

v€rY

*, ii$i'iiu ilii



,\#
'-'fft{refl

t'"ir4 "';f;-r,
l.* *

'+tE
i

i',, r
!|r-

.*,tl} rt', la ,i.,-rF

*



a

i|1.,

.1.

r.t



?ou 3it uhih trylng to makc a bft turn.
litHc rroom on your ri,ght. Poopc aru

rqucezilg past you at a hbh rate of rpcod.
iust to keep from near cding you.

RY

nd€ Crsc* fo.d



'lt;,Fe.J,r:lr::t;

ffi
l

:tr
.ci*

I

3ts783 Tide Creek Road
Norbom Property fault line

Fault |ine sink area crack that took out their well
That goes across the upper end of Norbom family's
home. One of many sink hole faults on Tide Creek
Road. The areas are literally sliding off of the
mountain, One long stretch is a sinking roller
coaster all the way across the ridge.

I.



m am pu a new asp
apron on their driveway because the
County Road Depaftment has had to put so
much asphalt on Tide Creek Rd. to keep the
fault sink hole level with the rest of the road.
the Norbom's were having to get a run at the
big hump. It is evident how much the road
and their driveway sunk. The fault line leads
to their nearby ruined well.
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A TrA inclusive of a Geohydrologist
and Geotechnical monitoring
specifically airned at Tide Creek
Road and the home$
and issues of 33783 and
33660 located on Tide Creek Rd.
should be done now that all are aware
of these easily documentahle issues,



Mick Newtons concrete all around his house has
pulled away from the foundation and is heaving
up from earth rnovement. All of his downspouts
have been moved.

Mick Newton has had his water
feed line from his well head to

his house pull apart 3 times
because of earth shifting/

movement. 2limes it pulled away
from his well head and 1 time it

pulled apart under ground.
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Jake Renney

ATTACHMENT 3

Mary Anne Anderson <maryanne.anderson@ymail.com>
Thursday, August 10,2023 4:37 pM

Jake Renney

Amy Herzog; Hayden Richardson; Deborah Jacob; Agnes M. petersen
Re: THANK YoU. And, request to remove item 10j. from list of approval criteria

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Meant to include this part of the message from NW Natural:

The gas availability request for this address indicates, based on the distance to our nearestgas main, we cannot provide gas service to this location at this time. NW Natural is alwaysexploring new areas for expansion of our infrastructure.

To help NW Natural monitor interest in your area,we encourage you to register your interestby contacting a NW Natural representative. Your information wiil-Ue stored in our database forany notification of potential expansion of our service network.

Mary Anne Anderson
VanNatta, Petersen & Anderson
P.O. Box 748
St. Helens, Oregon g705l

503.397.4091

*****coNFl DENTIALIry NoTlcE*****

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherurise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. lf you arenot the addressee or it appears from the context 6r oihenrylse tnaiyou nave received ihis e-mail in error, please advise me immediatelyby reply e-mail, keep the contents confidential, and immediaterv oieG ine message and any attachments from your system.

on Thursday, August 10, 2a23 at 04:32-00 PM PDT, Mary Anne Anderson <maryanne.anderson@ymail.com> wrote:

1

AUG I 0:""1

VEDRECE

Dear All,



I just want to thank you for your timely and thorough Staff Report on
Lupine Meadow , S 23-AL I know it was f rs alot oI w-ork and appreciate the
time and efforr by all of you ar LDS.

\We are akeady hard at work to address the items thatneed addressing.

I am unclear why there would be arequirement for a "will serve,, letter from
I{\(/ Natural Gas in this are as there ii no natural gas avarlable anywhere
nearr Tide Creek Road.

I did, just to be sure of this, go onto N$7 Natural Gas's web p^ge and run a
Gas Sen'ice Availability request at 33625 Tide Creek Road. f1r. response
from I{\)f Nafural Gas (copied below) says
"IJnforrunately, tt appe^tt ihut gas service is not avatJable in your are^.,,

Based on this, Applicant requests remorral of item "10.i" from the conditions
of approval.

Applicant will address other concerns at the hearing -- but for the mosr pafi,
those are few and far between.

Thank you 
^g 

i-n for all your hardrvork on this.

M^ry Anne Anderson
on behalf of Agnes Mzne petersen, Applic ant and, owner.

Gas Service Availability
33625 Tide Creek Rd, Deer Island, OR 97054, USA
"I want natural gas service in a single family residence that does not
currentl have natu ral S

t,

Unfortuna ,it service is not available in

2

Back
ears that ur area.



Mary Anne Anderson
VanNatta, Petersen & Anderson
P.O. Box 748
St. Helens, Oregon 97051

503.397.4091

***""CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE*****

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or othenrvise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. lf you are
not the addressee or it appears from the context or othenrvise that you have received this e-mail in error, please advise me immediately
by reply e-mail, keep the contents confidential, and immediately delete the message and any aftachments from your system.

3
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RECEIV ED

Land DeveloPrnent SeMoesServices
DeveloPrnentLand

To: Columbia County Planning Commission

Date: August29,2023

{
\}

Lt -:*t"'
Re s 23-01 Lupine Meadow - Removai of certain conditions of Approval

(as listed in August 10,2023 Staff Report)

First, thank you to Columbia County LDS staff- and in particular to Jake Renney - for
the effort compiling the S 23-01 August T0,2023 Staff Report. It is obvious Mr. Renney spent a
good deal of time writing the S 23-01 Staff Report and we appreciate its clarity and readability.

Applicant has identified three necessary revisions to Conditions of Approval in the
August 10,2023, S 23-01 Staff Report:

(1) Removal of Condition 10.d. (page 48 of 50).

(2) Removal of condition 10.i. (page 48 of 50) and condition 12.e. (page 49 of 50)
In place of condition 12.e., Applicant proposes a new condition 12.e. (below).

(3) Removal of Condition 10j. (page 48 of 50).

As explained below, conditions 10.d., 10.i., and 12.e. are not properly imposed on
Applicant's Measure 49land division request. Condition 10j. is one which is also inappropriate
because it requires something that cannot be obtained from the local utility service and is not
necessary to build on the lots as proposed. In order of appearance in the August 10,2023 Staff
Report, here are Applicant's requested deletions and revisions:

1. Remove all statements (page 3 of 50) and the condition (Condition 10.d., page 48 of
50) purporting to require Applicant to remove her property from special farm use
assessment before final plat approval.

Imposing inapplicable criteria on a land use approval is reversible error. Beaver State
Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Douglas County,43 or LUBA l40,l6s (2002). Nothing in the
CCZO or the CCSPO purport to grant the Planning Commission - or indeed the Counfy
Commissioners - authority over taxing decisions. Nor do the CCZO or the CCSpO -
which govern approval of Applicant's land division request - allow the Planning
Commission or Board of Commissioners to condition approval of a Measurc 49land,
division application on Applicant removing her property from a tax stafus which the law
so clearly entitles her to retain. The comments submitted into the record cite no authority

Page 1 - Applicant's Response to August 10,2023 S 23-01 StaffReport



for imposing this condition, and indeed the law prohibits the imposition of this condition
on Applicant's request for a land division premised upon Measure 49.

ORS Chapter 3084, (the statutory provisions regarding special assessments, including
farm use special assessments), makes clear that the County has no authority to require
Applicant to remove her property from special assessment before a final plat approved.
Instead, the Measure 49 landowner is entitled to retain the special farm use assessment
status unless and until the property is removed from farm use. Applicant is not removing
her property from farm use and indeed may never do so.

This land division request is under Measure 49. Applicant is entitled - at abare
minimum - to retain the special assessment status on Tax Lot 400 until the year
following the event which allegedly causes it to become disqualified because
qualification for special assessment is determined as of the January 1 assessment date.
ORS 308A.062. The law expressly allows Tax Lot 400 to retain special assessment
status much longer - but (again at a minimum) this provision is entirely inconsistent with
requiring removal of the special assessment status before the county approves the final
plat. If, in the firture, Applicant or a subsequent owner takes action on the property
which is inconsistent with farm use, then the assessor may well remove a portion of the
property from special assessment, but the mere act of obtaining approval to divide the
property under Measure 49 is not such an action.

Two provisions of ORS Chapter 308A discuss disqualification of farmland from special
assessment status, depending on whether the property is in an exclusive farm use zone.
See ORS 3084.113 (exclusive farm use zone farmland); ORS 308A.116 (nonexclusive
farm use zone farmland). The uses on Tax Lot 400 are governed by the exclusive farm
use rules in the PA-80 zone, an exclusive farm use zone,because Tax Lot 400 has been
used exclusively for farm use for well over 50 years. Nothing in those statutes requires
an applicant for a Measure 49land division to remove agricultural lands from special
assessment status before dividing them.

ORS 3084.113 permits the assessor to disqualify property for special assessment for a
variety of reasons, including no longer using the properfy as farmland, removing the land
from an exclusive farm use zone, or establishing a non-farm dwelling under ORS
2I5.236. However, none of those provisions is applicable to Applicant's request for a
land division undsr Measure 49, particularly where Applicant has not yet applied to build
a dwelling or non-farm structure of any kind. And , again, under oRS 3084 ,062, that

P age 2 - Applicant's Response to August 10, 2023 S 23-01 Staff Report



assessment decision is made by the assessor on January I of the year following the action

which allegedly causes the disqualification, not by the LDS office, Planning Commission,

or Board of Commissioners in conditions of approval on the land division request.

ORS 3084.1 16 makes the act of "recording a subdivision plat under the provisions of
ORS chapter 92" a basis for disqualifying non-exclusive farm zone property from a

special assessment. However, use of that provision as a basis for Condition 10.d. is

inappropriate for two reasons. First, Applicant disputes that ORS 3084.116 applies to

Tax Lot 400 and is entitled to challenge that finding (if it is made) with the tax assessor.

Second, even if it were found to apply, it is applicable only after"ft]he act of recording a
subdivision plat." It certainly does not grant the County the authority to require removal
of the property from a special assessment in the context of a land use decision"ylqto
acceptance and approval of the Final Plat."

This application must be reviewed based on those Measure 49, zoning, and subdivision
criteria that actually apply. Those criteria are found in Applicant's Final Order and

Home Site Approvals and certain sections of the CCZO and CCSPO. Nothing in those

orders or ordinances permits the County to become entangled in or make decisions about

the assessment status of Applicant's property. Applicant is entitled to rely on the state

statutes which govern taxation of her property, and state law sets out both the procedure

for removal of a special assessment status, and the Applicant's rights of appeal of any

such decision. Notably, those procedures involve the assessor and the taxpayer, not the

LDS, the Planning Commission, or the Board of Commissioners. Neither the CCZO nor
the CCSPO override state taxing laws and Applicant's land division request and approval

of the frnal plat may not lawfully be conditioned upon requiring her to remove her

property from special farm use assessment "prior to acceptance and approval of the Final
Plat." Accordingly, Condition 10.d. must be removed as a Condition of Approval.

2. Remove all statements (page 3 of 50) and the conditions (Condition 10.i. (page 48 of
50) and Condition 12.e. (page 49 of 50)) that require Applicant to either drill wells
on every proposed lot before approval of the final plat or to identify particular
shared-well arrangements on the final plat.

Neither the CCZO nor the CCSPO require an applicant for a final plat to definitively
prove up a water supply on every individual lot or commit to a specific shared-well

affangement prior to final plat approval. Instead, the Applicant's obligation under

CCSPO $ 1013(D) is merely to show "adequate potential for water at the site" by drilling

Page 3 - Applicant's Response to August 10,2023 S 23-01 StaffReport



test wells or by submitting welt drilling logs from the area. Applicant has clearly done

that. Well logs confirm a 70 GPM water supply collectively available on Lots 7,2, and

8. That is sufficient for a total of 22 individual home sites under the FHA's lending

requirements for propo sed dwel lin gs. S e e http s : //www. flra. com/fha-article ? id:6 00

(3 GPM for shared wells; here, each of the two wells with yields of 25 GPM can serve

eight lots, and the well with a yield of 20 GPM can serve six lots).

Similarly, nothing in the CCSPO requires applicant to drill wells on every individual lot

or to finalize plans for shared-well systems prior to final plat approval. CCSPO $ 511

merely requires "[w]ritten proof of available water supply adequate to serye water on

each lot . . . prior to approval of the final plat by the County." As discussed above,

Applicant has established proof of available and adequate water supply to serve each of

the five remaining lots (Lots 3,4,5,6, and 7) by drilling three wells on site (Lots l, 2,

and 8) which collectively yield water at arate of 70 GPM. Thus, both the CCZO and the

CCSPO entitle Applicant to approval of her final plat based on the water supply

information she has already provided. Applicant is entitled to have her final plat

approved without first drilling wells on every individual lot or determining which lots, if
any, will have shared wells. Condition 10.i. should therefore be deleted from the

Conditions of Approval.

To alert subsequent owners of the need for a proven water supply, the County may, of
course, require a statement on the final plat regarding which lots have no proven water

supply. The County requires identification of location of approved means of water

supply for partitio ns "if known." See CCSPO $ 602(AX7) (for major partitions, tentative

map must include "location of approved means of water supply for each lot . ' ' if
known." (emphasis added)); CCSPO $ 702(AX7) (same requirement for minor partition).

There is no requirement to identify the particular source of water for every parcel or lot in

advance of the land division for partitions or for subdivisions. Instead, the subdivision

portions of the CCSPO merely require proof of adequate water to serve the proposed

number of lots, and, for partitions, the requirement to note the location of the water

source is only required "if known." Read collectively , the CCZO and CCSPO clearly

allow land divisions without the applicant going to the trouble and expense of drilling

numerous additional wells or determining all the details of a shared-well arrangement.

That is appropriately part of the building permitting process, not the preliminary request

for a land division. Applicant has established proof of water supply adequate to sewe 22

residential lots - nearly three times the number of lots requested. This satisfies CCZO

$ 1013(D) and CCSPO $ 51 l.

Page 4 - Applicant's Response to August 10,2023 S 23-01 Staff Report



To alert subsequent lot owners of the need for a proven water supply, the County may

require a statement on the final plat. The County may also condition approval of a

County building permit on establishing a means of water supply for Lots 3,4, 5,6, andT

Thus, Applicant proposes the following new Conditionl2.e. and new Condition 13.b.:

. . . the following shall be included on the Final Plat: (Condition 12.e.) A statement that:

"Lots 2o 3,4,5, 6, and 7 do not have apfoven water supply. A building permit for an

individual lot may be issued only when a water supply is established by either:

(l ) drilling a well and recording the well 1og with the Oregon Water Resources

Department ("OWRD") and providing a copy of the well log to Columbia County LDS;

or (2) recording the necessary waterline easement(s) for a shared well for the individual

lot and providing a copy of the recorded easement(s) to Columbia County LDS for

inclusion in File S 23-01."

a be is lot

subdivision: (Condition 13.b.) The individual lot must have a proven water supply

established by either: (l) submission of a well log recorded with OWRD to Columbia

County LDS; or (2) submission of recorded waterline easement(s) for a shared well

serving the lot to Columbia Counfy LDS for inclusion in File S 23-01.

3. Removing all statements (page 28 of 50) and the condition (Condition 10j., page 48

of 50) that Applicant submit a will-serve letter from NW Natural Gas.

NW Natural Gas will not serve homes on Tide Creek Road as their facilities are too far

away. Inputting addresses along Tide Creek Road onto the NW Natural Gas web page to

determine if service is available results in a response that: "The gas availability request

for this address indicates, based on the distance to our nearest gas main, we cannot

provide gas service to this location at this time."

Addresses all along this stretch of Tide Creek Road result in the same statement.

It appears that the nearest gas line is along Highway 30, about 1,3 miles from Tax Lot

400. https://www.oregonlive.com/environmentl20l6lll/post-50.htm1 As a result,

(Condition 10j., page 48 of 50) should be removed as a Condition of Approval.

Thank you so much for your time and attention.

Mary Anne Anderson on behalf of Applicant, Agnes Marie Petersen

Page 5 - Applicant's Response to August 10, 2023 S 23-01 Staff Report



Deborah Jacob

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Mary Anne Anderson < maryanne.anderson@ymail.com>

Monday, October 30,2023 5:18 PM

Deborah Jacob

Agnes M. Petersen;Al Petersen

County Water Supply Requirements 3-01)

Good afternoon Deb,

I wanted to take a moment to further clattfy ouf posltlon pplicant has

met all requirements with rcgard to water supply in order to obtain fnal plat

approval. As you wj.ll no doubt recall, in the Amended Staff Report issued

three years ago on 9 /25/2020 (regarding S 20-01), F'inding27 carefully

reviewed the submitted well Log data and the rules governing water use in
Oregon and concluded "Under the existing provisions in Section 404(A) as

well as these exempt uses of the Oregon S7ater Law, the applicant's submittal

of 8 well logs satisfies the minimum requirements for proposed Lupine

Meadow Subdivision." Amended Staff Report (S 20-01), p. 31 of
51. Finding 24 also noted thatthe "actuallocattons of dwellings and wells

can only be determined at the time of building permit issuance." Id, p. 27 of
51. To ensure that a building permit would not be issued without a
confirmed water supply, the Amended Staff Report (S 20-01) included a

condition requiring the final plat to inclu de a stateme nt that "Approved
potable water supplies have not been demonstrated for I Lots L - 5." Id.,p.

31, of 51,.

There has been no change to the applicable water supply requirements since

then. Not only do the same well logs satisfy the minimum requirements for

this application (S 23-01), but Applicant has now drilled three wells directly

on site. These three test wells each yield water at between20-25 gp-. In
addition, Applic ant recently submitted a Water Availability Report from

Arthur McMu[en of McMullen Sflell Drilling Co{p. who provides the well

log numbers, depth, and yield of those three wells, and opines that the site

"has avatfable water adequate to serve the eight (8) lots proposed at Lupine

Meadow." Sflater Availability Report date d 1,0 /27 /2023.
1
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The August 1,0,2023 Staff Report on S 23-01, Fi"di"g 37) incorporates
requirements that Section 511 does not rn factrequire, namely that final plat
approval should be conditioned on either drilling wells on each proposed lot
(five additional wells) or including watedine easements and well maintenance
agreements with the final plat. This puts the proverbial cart (site plan and
issuance of a building petmit) before the horse (final plat approval). Tkre

timing of those requirements is in error.

Just as found in the Amended Staff Report (on S 20-01), Applicant w"ill only
ftnahze site plans for patticular lots after final plat approval (brt before
application forfissuance of a building pcnniQ. As a prolective measure for
those lots that do not yet have a well, Applicant has no issue with including
the same condition thatwas proposed with regard to S 20-01,, which would
require a notatron on the S 23-01, frnal piat thatonApproved potable water
supplies have not been demonstrated for Lots 3-7." (S 23-01 Lots 1,2, and 8
aheady have wells). Appticant aLso takes no issue with a condition that
issuance of a building permit will require that the applicant identify the water
source for the lot for which a building permit is sought and secure that water
source (either by ddlling a new well, or filing and recording such
documentation (watedine easements andf or well maintenance agreements) as

is necessary for a shated well).

We app reciate your attention and tirne and hope that you will craft
conditions which do not require the Applicant to lrr-p through hoops that
do not exist in the County's ordinances and also do not make sense from a

development perspective.

Many thanks,

Mury Anne Anderson
on behalf of Applicant, Agnes |Iarie Petersen

2
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VanNatta, Petersen & Anderson
P.O. Box 748
St. Helens, Oregon 97051

503.397.4091

*****coNFIDENTIALITY NOTICE*****

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. lf you are

not the addresiee or it appears from the cohtext 6r otherwise that you have received this e-mail in error, please advise me immediately

by reply e-mail, keep the iontents confidential, and immediately delete the message and any attachments from your system.

3



Deborah Jacob

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Mary Anne Anderson < maryanne.anderson@ymail.com>
Monday, October 30,2023 12:42 PM

Deborah Jacob;Amy Herzog; Hayden Richardson
Agnes M. Petersen; Al Petersen

10/27 /2023 Water Availability Report; S-23-01 Lupine
1 027 2023.Lupine. Meadow.Water.Availability.Report.pdf

fAtiT$ON: This email was NOT sent by the Columbia County email system. Do not click links or open
expecting this email and/or know the content is safe.

Also, do NOT scan any 'QR' codes in this email.

Deat Land Development Services,

Attached, for submittal into the record on S 23-01,, is a S7ater Availability
Report dated 10/27 /2023, from Arthur McMullen of McMullen Sflell
Drilling Co{p.

This report, along with the well logs previously submitted, satisfies all
requirements relating to water supply -- namely CCSPO Sections 511

(requiring a showing of "adequate potenaal for water atthe siterf) and
1013(1)) (submittal of (" [w]ritten proof of avatfable water supply adequate to
serve water on each lot.").

Based on this \il7ater Availability Report and the v/ell logs previously
submitted, Apphcant requests the LDS staff find that Applicant has satisfied
both of these standards and remove any pts-final-ph condition requiring
additional well drilling or recordirg of watedine easements andf or well
mainten 

^nce 
agreements prio r to final plat 

^pprova'I,
2Sn

RECHIVHD

OcI $ 02023
dow

ordinance.

Applicant takes no issue with a condition thatwould require Applicant, when
f buildin efmit (which do not

currently have wells) be required to identify the water source for that lot and

secure that water source (either by drilling a new well, or filing and recording

1



such documentation (watedine easements andf or well maintenance
agreements) as is necessary for a shared well) before a building permit may be
issued on that particularlot.

Sincerely,

Mury Anne Anderson
on behalf of Applicant, Agnes Marie Petersen

Mary Anne Anderson
VanNatta, Petersen & Anderson
P.O. Box 748
St. Helens, Oregon 97051

503.397.4091

**"N^CONFI DENTIALITY NOTICE^"^**

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or othenuise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. lf you are
not the addressee or it appears from the context or othenryise that you have received this e-mail in error, please advise me immediately
by reply e-mail, keep the contents confidential, and immediately delete the message and any attachments from your system.
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Jake

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

ATTACHMENT 4

Andrea Jurkiewicz
Tuesday, August 29,2023 10:51 AM
Hayden Richardson
Jake Renney; Suzie Dahl; Spencer Parsons; Departm
Re: S 23-01 Comments from applicantSubject:

Good morning!

I left a voicemail but wanted to follow up with an email

The key piece of information here is that Planning is looking at this as EFU land. We have never assessed this
as EFU land. lt has always been assessed as Non-EFU. As the applicant stated, non-efu land is what is affected
by 308a.1L6 and I was relying on my records when I made that note.

So, if Planning is consideringthis as EFU land, then the requirement to disqualify and pay back taxes can be
removed. EFU land can only be disqualified under one of 3 ways:

1. No longer farm land/no longer in use as farm land
2. Removed from an EFU zone
3. Establishing a non-farm dwelling

Simply recording a subdivision is not a requirement of EFU, lt is only a requirement for non-efu. The
confusion comes in when our records indicate the property as non-efu and Planning recognizes it as EFU
(when the zoning is FAB0).

All of this to say, it is okay to remove the note from the planning piece and let them know that De and tax
collection is not required since the land is considered EFU even though it isn't strictly zoned EFU.

Hopethisclearsupanyconfusion. lamhappytoattendthemeetingifyouthinkitwouldbebeneficial. Just
let me know.

Thanks,
Andi

Andrea Jurklewicz
Columbia County Assessor

www,col u mbiacou ntvor.qov
503-397-7413
Office Hoursl Tuesday' Friday 7am-5pm

Service - Engagement - Connection - lnnovation

EIVED

AUG 2 92Al-3

Lmd Developrment $ervi ce s

From: Hayden Richardson <Hayden.Richardson@columbiacountyor.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 29,2023 8:55 AM
To: Andrea Jurkiewicz <Andrea.J urkiewicz@columbiacountyor.gov>

1



Cc: Jake Renney <Jake.Renney@columbiacountyor.gov>; Suzie Dahl <Suzie.Dahl@columbiacountyor.gow; Spencer
Parsons <Spencer.Parsons@columbiacountyor.gow; Department-Counsel <department-
cou nsel @col u m biacountyor.gov>
Subject: S 23-0L Comments from applicant

HiAndi,

I just wanted to keep you in the loop on this one. We have received comments back from the applicant of the
Subdivision request out on Tide Creek Road which specifically address the comments that you had submitted (attached).
Please see #1 in the applicant's response.

At this point, I don't think it is a huge deal for that condition to be taken out (at least from Planning's perspective) since
your office has a chance to review and approve the Final Plat prior to recordation. However, if you would like to respond
or participate in the hearing on September 11th, you are more than welcome to.

Let me know if you would like to discuss this and talk possible avenues to address this.

Thanksl

Hayden Richardson
Planning Manager
(s03l'3e7-7216
Havden.richa rdson @columbiacountvor.sov
445 Port Ave, St. Helens, OR 97051

Please note:
Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We're available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-150L and email:
building@columbiacountvor.gov or planning@columbiacountvor.gov.

2



ATTACHMENT 5

REF'ERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date: August2lr2023
File # S 23-01
Owner/Applicant: Agnes MariePetersen
Map/Taxlot: 6225-00-00400
Site Address: 33625 Tide Creek Rd lleer Island, OR 9?054
Zonu Farm/Agriculture FA 80
Size: 45 Acres

NOTICE IS HEREBY GMN that Agnes Marie Petersen has submitted an application for a Subdivision. This
property is zoned Farm/Agriculture FA 80 and has approximately 45 Acres, identified by tax map number 6225-
00-00400 and is located at33625 Tide Creek Rd Deer Island, OR 97054

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Plaruring Commission on Monday, August
21,2023, starting at 6:30 p.m.

During the COVID-l9 global pandemic, the Columbia County Planning Commission will be hosting their public
hearing via online webinax. Please use the links below if you wish to participate in the public meeting.

Columbia County Planning Commission Meeting

Please join my meeting frop your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https llnrcet. soto.cnmlSS[,602 597

You can also dial in using your phone.
Access Code: 880-602-597
United States (Toll Free): I 866 WAffi
United States: + I {571 t 3 I 7-31 l6

Get the app now and be ready when your lirst meeting starts:
lutpsfruee!,galaJ()r#i!$!gl!

THIS APPLTCATION IS F'OR 0 Administrative Review; (X) Planning Commission, Hearing Date: August 21,
2023

PLEASE RETURN BY: luly 21,2023

Planner: Jake Renney

-ThEE'closeduPph'eation 
is being referred-to you for your information andrcomment. -Your recommendation and---

suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department andlor the Columbia County Planning Commission in
arriving at a decision. Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of

S:*PLANNING DIVISIONY^PLANNING (KAY'S)YFORMSYREFERML AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT+REFERRAL AND

ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX

BIACOUNTY
IPMENTSERYICtrS

g Division
R,'THOI]SE
.OREGON 97051
I Fsx: {s03) 366-3902

luly 11,2023

RECEIVED

stP 0 82023
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your recommendations in the staff report. please comment below.

1' we have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted.

2. X pt"use see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3' 

-We 

are considering the proposal further and will have comments to yau by

4. Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by

5. Please contact our o{fice so we may discuss this,

6. --we recommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

{ A

De{) e
,\

S:YPLANNING D|VISIONY^PLANNING (KAY'S)yFoRMS{REFERML AND ACKNoWLEDGMENT+REFERML AND
ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX

Ir



Jake

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Scott Toenjes
Friday, September 8,2023 4:27 PM

Planning Department.UserGroup
Tide Creek Road, Agnes Marie Petersen, S 23-01

Here are the Columbia county Public Works Department's comments for this Subdivision Application off of Tide Creek
Road:

t. Applicant must obtain an access permit for the three new connections to Tide Creek Road including the new
Private Road connection. The sight distance of these connections will need to be verified that it is adequate. lf
not they may need to be moved or other mitigation measures may be required.

2. Applicant must obtain an access permit for every connection to the new Private Road

3. Applicant must name and construct the new Private Road to County Private Road Standards

4. Applicant is required to complete a Transportation lmpact Analysis.

5. No additional storm water can be added to Tide Creek Road or any other County Road

6. Applicant must dedicate 10' of right-of-way along the frontage of the entire property. Tide Creek Road is

classified as a minor collector and currently has 40' of right-of-way. The County Transportation System Plan calls

for 60' wide of right-of-way.

Thank you

Scott Toenjes I Engineering Technician I Columbia County Pr:blic Works
1054 Oregon Street, St Helens, OR 97051

503 -366-3963 I F 503 -397 -7 21 5 | scott.toenjes@col um biacountyor.gov

Seruice - Engagement - Connection - lnnovation

RECEIYFD
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Seryices



COLUMBIA COUNTY

LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
COURTHOUSE

ST. HELENS, OREGON 97051
PHONE (s03) 397-1501

ATTACHMENT 6

35 DAY

WAIVER OF 
',2A 

AND 150 DAY RULE

The undersigned hereby waives the requirement in ORS 2L5'427(L) that Columbia

County rnuritake final action on the application described below within 120 days

urban srowttt boundatry) or 150 days latt other applicationfl of the application being deemed

complete. **f, This is a partial waiver on1y. See below.

File Number: s 23-01

Agnes Fl. Petersen, ,'$ndividuallyr; and
Applicant Name(s) please printi as P.R. o f the Es'i':af,e of ohrr A - Pe rq

',r

Date Application Deemed ComPlete: June 29, 20 3

Tax Account Number: 15 3 8o

Purpose .A licant tsa t

Signed:

Applicant Signature

Signed: Date Signed:
Applicant Signature

**t( To acldress issues raised in the initial hearing, Applicant requests a
cont,inuance of the hearing to November 5, 2023, and agrees to a
corresponding 35-day exteng'ion of the deadline set in ORS 2i5.427.

ORS 215.427 provides that, outside Urban Growth Boundaries (UGBs), the governing body of a

county or its designate shall take final action on an application fo1 ap,e-rmit, limited land use

decision or zaneJhung", including resolution of all appeals, within 150 days after the application

is deemed complete. Land use deiisions within UGBS must be completed, including resolution of

all appeals, within 120 daYs'

r9

Signed 02v

S:\PLANNING DIVISON\FORMS\WA|VETS Of 120 OT 150 2O1B Updated 12121118



Hayden Richardson
ATTACHMENT 7

Michael Russell

Wednesday, September 13,2023 11:05 AM

Hayden Richardson

Scott Toenjes; Jake RenneY

RE:Tide Creek Road, Agnes Marie Petersen, S 23-01

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Hi Hayden,

please accept the following in response to your request for more details on Public Works' requirement for a

Transportation lmpact Analysis (TlA) and what the scope of the TIA should be for this application.

TIA Triggers
Consistent with Columbia County's Guidelines for Transportation lmpact Analysis,l am exercising my right as Public

WorksDirectortorequestoneinthiscase. Also, lfindtheproposeddevelopmentmeetsatleastoneoftheotherlisted
triggers for requiring a TIA as follows:

#3 - potential impacts to intersection operations - The proposed development creates a new intersection with

Tide Creek Road. Creating a new intersection inherently creates impacts at the location and I want to see what those

might be to determine if there will be any geometric, sight distance, striping, signage, lighting or other improvements

needed on Tide Creek Road at this location to mitigate those impacts.

TIA Scope
There may be specific elements that need to be included in a TIA that come out of discussions with the applicants

engineer depending on the characteristics of the site and proposed development. lt is expected that the applicants

engineer will contact Public Works to discuss the scope of the TIA to finalize the requirements'

Generally the Guidelines specify what should be evaluated within the TlA. Specifically, for this application, the study

area should include the proposed intersection onto Tide Creek Road and Tide Creek Road's intersection with Hwy 30

consistent with Requirement #2 on page 5. I would also request the driveways in the immediately vicinity of the

proposed intersection be included in the evaluation of the intersection movements, operation, and potentialimpactsto

level of service on Tide Creek Road. Namely, the existing driveways for 33268, 33300, 33340 Tide Creek Road as well as

the existing shared driveway for 33378, 33384, 33396 Tide Creek Road.

Columbia County does not have current traffic counts for Tide Creek Road. The TIA scope should include a process for

counting traffic sufficient enough to establish a seasonally adjusted Annual Average Daily Traffic count (AADT) on Tide

Creek Road for the vicinity to establish the base traffic state.

Mike Russell I Director I Columbia County Public Works 
I

1054 Oregon Street, St Helens, OR 97051

503-397-5090 | F 5A3497 -721 5 | Michael.russell@columbiacountyor.gov

Service - Engagement - Connection - lnnovation

From: Hayden Richardson <Hayden. Richardson@columbiacountyor.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September L2,2O237:77 AM

To: M ichael Russell <M ichael. Russell@columbiacountyor.gov>

1



Deborah Jacob

From:
Sent:
lo:
Cc:

Subiect:

Michael Russell

Tuesday, October 31, 2023 8:54 AM
Hayden Richardson; Scott Toenjes

Deborah Jacob; Spencer Parsons; Department-Counsel; Suzie Dahl

RE: S 23-0'l Lupine Meadow Traffic lmpact Analysis

Hi Hayden,

I inadvertently attached a geotechnical report to my response. This was in error. Please disregard the attachment as it
is not meant to be a part of this reply.

Mike Russell I Director I Columbia County Pubiic Works 
I

1054 Oregon Street, St Helens, OR 97051

503 -397-5090 I F 5A3 497 -72 1 5 | M ichael.russell @colu mbiacou ntyor.gov
Service - Engagement - Connection - lnnovation

From: Michael Russell

Sent: Tuesday, October 31,2023 8:52 AM
To: Hayden Richardson <Hayden.Richardson@columbiacountyor.gov>; Scott Toenjes
<Scott.Toe njes@col um biacountyor.gov>
Cc: Debora h Jacob <Debora h.Jaco b @co I um biacou ntyo r.gov>; Spence r Pa rso ns

<Spencer.Parsons@columbiaeountyor.gov>; Department-Counsel<department-counsel@columbiacountyor.gov>;5uzie
Dahl <Suzie. Da hl@columbiacountyor.gov>
Subject: RE: S 23-01 Lupine Meadow Traffic lmpact Analysis

Hi Hayden,

Here are Public Works' comments:

Public Works staff have heard concerns regarding the proposed application. Specifically, that the additional traffic will
cause safety issues on Tide Creek Road by causing additional congestion along the section of the roadway adjacent to
the proposed development where there are existing driveways and shared driveways and increase congestion and

safety issues at the intersection of Tide Creek with Highway 30. The Public Works Director required the applicant's

engineer to perform a Traffic lmpact Analysis (TlA) that would address the congestion and safety aspects of these

concerns.

Tide Creek Road Safety
While the addition of driveways onto any county road introduce the potential for turning movement conflicts where

there were none, this alone does not necessarily restrict rural development or provide cause for denying a particular

application. The applicant has demonstrated the proposed development has adequate access onto Tide Creek

Road. The specifics of each access will be determined through the issuance of individual Road Access permits issued by

the Public Works Department, so the requirement that the applicant obtain Road Access Permits is still in place.

The TIA specifically looked at peak hour trips as a measure of the most busiest time of day. As demonstrated, the

applicant's engineer determined that the most peak hour trips at full buildout of the development would be 8 trips
'.: 

1

RECEIVED
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total. The applicant's engineer also determined that this increase will pffectively cause no delay along Tide
Creek, Public Works is satisfied that the proposal will have a negligible effect on the current operations of Tide Creek
Road in terms of traffic loading and Level Of Service (tOS) that Tide Creek Road currently provides.

The Applicant's engineer also addressed sight distance and a review of crash history to determine if any modifications to
the proposal or to Tide Creek Road were warranted. Public Works is satisfied that there are no significant trends that
indicate a specific safety concern on this section of Tide Creek Road and that the sight distance of the proposed
driveway locations will meet Columbia County Road Standards and not create significant conflicts with existing
driveways.

Tide Creek Road @ Highway 30
The TIA found that traffic signal warrants were not met at this intersection and that there were no significant crash
patterns that would indicate any specific safety mitigation as a result of the proposal. Public Works is satisfied that the
proposal does not trigger any specific improvements or modifications to the intersection of Tide Creek Road at
Highway 30.

The Public Works Director finds that there are no significant traffic-related impacts that need to be mitigated as a

resuft of full bulldout of the proposed development. As stated in the TlA"[w]ith o peok hour increase of only 7 vehicle
every 7 to 7O minutes, residents along Tide Creek Road will perceive no change in average delay; driveways will
continue to operdte at LOS A."

Mike Russell I Director I Coiumbia County Public Works 
I

1054 Oregl)n Slreel, 5t Helens, OR 9705'!

503-397-5090 I F 503-397-72 1 5 | Michael.russell@columbiacountyor.gov
Service - Engagement - Connection - innovation

From: Hayden Richardson < Hayden.Richa rdson@col u mbiacountvor.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 30,2023 7:46 AM
To: Michael Russell <Michael,Russell@columbiacountvor.gor,>; Scott Toenjes <Scott,Toenies@columbiacountvor.gov2
Cc: De bora h Jacob < De bora h.Jacob @col u m biaco u ntvo r.gov>; Spence r Pa rsons
<Spencer.Parsons@colulqbiscqqnEyor.go\D; Department-Counsel<department-counsel@columbiacountvor.gow; Suzie

Dahl <Suzie. Da hl @colum biacountvor.golr>
Subfect: FW: S 23-01 Lupine Meadow Traffic lmpact Analysis

Hi Mike/Scott,

ln light of the TIA submission from the applicants of S 23-0L relative to the continued Planning Commission hearing on
November 6th, would it be possible to get Public Works' comments on this info by this Wednesday (LL/L)? Planning staff
will also need time to draft the supplemental findings which will include your comments.

Thanksl

Hayden Richardson
Planning Manager
(s03) 397-7216
Havden.richa rdson @col umbiacountyor.sov
445 Port Ave, St. Helens, OR 97051
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ATTACHMENT 8

llp tr{ichael l{ewton i':,".:,"",'r;.i':.:' fi:1 1 1; t:: t;';":

f,rom! Mffiae$ Mewtem finaa{$to:rn**neruhon@cene*'y{lmk'net]
SenB Mmdag Seewmr29 2S23 6:21FM
To;'6ene fl€ste$"

$rbr€ck RF: Frsm Gene f{dsT*de Creek tuad

Mike ftussel, Directer of Pubtic Works.

Hayden Richardson, Cslumbia County Planning Deparlmenl'

h{y name is Michael Newton. My wil'e and I built our home at 33660 Tide Creek rcad back in 1999. When we were building our home John Peterson

stopped by multiple times and tried to get us to stop. Ltre tokl me and the building contractors that we coulcln't builcl our home here because the rvhole

hillsi<ie woulcl slide down to the highway. He also trieci to stop the crew that drillecl our well. He toitl them ihey would never gel water' we had no problems

with ground nlovemeni on our property for over 20 years, *d ou, well has always had plenty of water- During that time the only slide I ever saw near my

property was clown lrelow my property, nearer the highway, where a piece of the hill nexr to ihe huge gravel pit that was being dug into the hillsiele slid onto

the road. The couaiy roacl crew was ther.e loading the dirt into dump irucks antl irauling it ro Peterson's praperty It was shortly aller they clug the huge hole

in the higsirte that we experienced ground movement oo our property- The water line trom the well heari rei the hottse brske and the whole sectiotr of

roncrete sirlewalk 'n 
tire south sicle of our gxage broke loose and dropped a coup]e inches. we hatl lo pay a crew t{} reconnect the water line' The PVC pipe

had b'oken right where it connecied to the well heaet. 1 srili have not been abte to repilir the siilewalk. A month or so tater the ground rnoved again anti the

water line broke a secr;nd time. Thiri tinre we coirldn.t find where the pipe hacl broken so we wefe klrced ro pay another crew to dig up the enti{e pipe t(r

replace the entire rvater line.

ln the 2l years thal I h:rve live here on Tide Creek road I have seen the conditkx of the road eletericrate cexrsiderutriy' I believe it is caused by very po{ir' or

elump trucks, log true ks, etc.'

I am enclosing a few photos of the broken water line and sklewalk'

Sincerely,
Michael l{ewton

,9 Download all attachments as a zip file
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Lowell Norbom, 33783 Tide Creek Road, Deer lsland, OR 97054

Teresa Norbom, 33783 Tide Creek Road, Deer lsland, OR 97054

AN;qCHMENT 
9

Lowel L n orlrom @ gm al=gg-lL

Teresa.norbom @ glnai l.com

Mtike Russel, Colunrbia County Director of Fubtic Works-
Hayden Richarsdson, Colunrbia Co*nty Flanning Dep.artment Direetor

Columbia County Flanning Cornrxrission

S*bj: Opposition to a developnre*t of,S house' trcts ahov'e the Feterson's residence

Dear Sirs and Madams,

My name is Lowell Norbom. I live at 33783 Tide Creek Rd, Deer Island, oR 97054, along with my daughter,

Teresa Norbom. Our property is the first one on the right, as one drives up Tide Creek Road from Highway

30. Our driveway is just a sntrt distance below Butler Road. We have approximately I I acres, starting at

Highway 30, andgoilng up the hill to Butler Road (excluding the government easements, of course). My wife

anj t pui"nased aid dJveioped this property over 25 years ago. My daughter joined us in 2001. My wife has

since passed away.

First, we want to be clear on one point - we absolutely believe that property owners should be free to develop

their properties as they choose, with only limited interference from govemment or neighbors, related

to adherence to general safety and building regulations. However, we do not believe that property owners have

the right to caus! significanttr material damage (financial or otherwise) to property owned by others, public

lands and roads, or the environment.

In the time we've lived on this property, there are several changes we've noted to date:

Current - Tide Creek Road

. When we moved to our property on Tide Creek Road,.|ust below Butler Road the road ruas srnooth and

level-
Several years ago there was a crack across the road exactly opposite our driveway. That crack has been

patched multipG times, starting with a fairly thin patch. Each time, the crack returns after the patch' The

patch used to iast for several months. The time from patch to new crack had shortened. For instance,

about a month ago there was a patch of about 2 inches in depth placed - thatpatch lasted two

weeks. Then they put a patch tirat is 4 to 5 inches high, and they smoothed the patch on both sides so that

it looks like a reguiar piece of the road. You can see the elevated piece of road in front of my driveway.

o Our u uiingrbad department smooths out the driveway so that our cars have a more gentle

drop. A couple of years ago we had to have our driveway apron paved over with more asphalt, to

moie closely match the new height of Tide Creek Road. Due to the new height of our driveway,

and the ,oud, 
"o1npared 

to the ditch alongside the road, we've had to mark our driveway approach

with garbag. 
"unr, 

to be sure that we and our guests stay in the central part of our driveway to

avoid getting trapped in the drop of more than 12 inches'

o If anyo'ne islnteiested, there is a very small section of the original berm showing. The current

roadls 12 higher than the original berm. The hill is slipping, and I question how long the

current patch will hold.
One of the fault lines on the hillside runs through Tide Creek Road, right where our driveway is

o This fault line is the one causing the cracks in Tide Creek Road that keep getting patched by the

road department
Century Link has a fiber optic cable running along Tide Creek Road, on the opposite side of the road

from our property

a

a

a
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o This summer, Century Link had to dig up their cable just opposite our driveway, and downhill a
very short way, to replace a portion of the cable that had been torn apart by the earth movements
around the road

On Tide Creek Road, between our driveway and Highway 30, the road has become like a roller coaster in
recent years.

o There are hills and depressions in the road, that make driving on it feel like being on a roller
coaster

o Neither my daughter or I are road engineers, but it appears clear to us that the road is becoming
more unstable.

o Our assumption is that the hill is moving, creating depressions, that the road then follows
o If one stands on Tide Creek at our driveway, the waves in the road are very obvious

As of the writing of this letter, there are 9 cracks across Tide Creek Road, between our driveway, and
Highway 30

Current - Our Well

a

a

a

a Our original well was placed when my wife and I first moved to our property
o Due to the size and shape of our property, the well is placed approximately 50 feet from Tide

Creek Road
o That well had no problems until a few years ago, when we noticed that the well shed was starting

to slant sideways, towards Tide Creek Road
o Upon inspection, we were told that the well casing was very close to cracking, due to movements

in the ground
o The well is in the general area of the fault line that runs through Tide Creek Road - we were

unaware of the fault line when our well was placed
Two years ago, we had a new well placed

o The well is 150 feet deep
o Due to the configuration of our property, the new well is only a short distance from the old well,

less than 12 feet further into our property
o The new well is also in the general area of the fault line

Until this year, just a few months ago, we did not experience any problems with our new well, or the
output thereof

o Our water needs are fairly minimal
. Our well only needs to support the two of us living on our property
. We have no farm animals, or farmland, to support
. We do not even have a grass yard that needs to be watered

o In the most recent couple of months, we have started to experience issues with the output of our
well

. We have not yet had any official well readings taken

' Anecdotally, we are noticing drops in pressure when we use water for normal pulposes,
such as a normal length shower, or washing dishes

. To compensate, we have put ourselves on a mild water rationing regimen
While it seems clear that the aquifer has dropped, we were unclear as to why

o We've had long periods of little or no rainfall in prior years, with no impact to our well output
o Therefore, we don't believe that the recent period of little or no rainfall was the culprit, or at least

not the only culprit
We have learned of a deep well fairly recently placed on the hill above us, at33470 Tide Creek Roada
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. Our property, like many others, is on the hill

. Our house and well are placed on a small plateau, about 20Io 30 yards downhill from Butler Road

. The placement of the house, well, etc, were all approved by the county inspector

. In recent years, we have noticed that the portion &the hill between our house and Butler Road has been

moving, sliding downhill just enough to cause a few issues

. We've-noticed this in the well shed, as well as our fenceline and other signs

. To date, this shifting in the hillside has not been overly dramatic or concerning

. However, the fault iln" on the road leads right to our driveway, and towards our well

Given what we,ve already seen in recent years, we have some grave concerns about the development being

requested at the peterson's property. We'believe that there is a significant risk to the aquifer level' as well as

Tide Creek Road, and the hillside itself. Here are our specific concerns:

Water

Unless there is a survey from a qualified and certified Geohydrologist to prove otherwise' we do not

believe that the aquifei.un ,uppbrt 8 new residences, with their accompanying water usage - wells,

septic fields, etc,

Our property has already seen a decrease in well output in recent months, for the first time in over 25

years
if the aquifer continues to lower, our well will, at some point, fail

o At that point, our ability io sustain our own fairly minimal water needs will property value will be

quite limited, and require extemal water tanks

o Our property value will also be severely damaged, likely an irreversible drop in value

Just as concerning as the drop in the aquifer, will be the drastic increase in sewage water from the septic

fields
o As our property is downhill from the proposed subdivision, that is a major concern

o This well is 400 feet deeP

o A deep well like the oneiecently placed on the hill directly above our property is a likely

contributor to the lowering of the aquifer

Current - Hillside

Tide Creek Road

With the construction of a subdivision, comes an exponential increase in heavy vehicle traffic on Tide

Creek Road, for at least a couple of years (concrete trucks, construction vehicles, trailers hauling

construction supplies)
We believe that the increase in traffic on the road from heavy vehicles during construction, plus the

increase due to occupation of the proposed subdivision, will have a negative impact on Tide Creek Road

We urge the TIA to include the road itself, all the way from the area of the Peterson's property, down to

Highway 30 - not just intersections or driveways

o Additionally, at the Tide Creek Road and Highway 30 intersection, we urge review of the lack of

a left turn lane onto Tide Creek Road from Highway 30. This is a very dangerous turn off of

a

a
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a

Highway 30, and we fear that increased traffic on Tide Creek Road may result in more accidents

at this point if a left turn lane is not re-evaluated'

The potential damage to Tide Creek Road is a major concern for locals in our areao who use the road to

acce;s our homes, and know the changes to the road better than anyone

. As outlined above, we have seen some signs that the hillside above us is not completely stable

. we are extremely concerned that the addition of a pod of new residences will have a significant negative

impact on it's stabilitY
. According to the uS"Geological survey (usGS), depletion of the aquifer leads to ground subsidence

o Subsidence would cause io"uo"ubl" damage to the stability of our property, and that of our

neighbors
o Oefletion of the aquifer is a likely and foreseeable effect of drawing a large amount more water

from the ground using wells
. we also urge un iffi"iul evaluation by the state, of the state's geotechnical monitoring information, to

determine the impact on the hillside of the development of a small subdivision

o One of the monitoring stations was placed on the hillside, close to Highway 30,2 or 3 years ago

- that station happens to be on our property, or the edge thereof

In conclusion, we are opposed to the addition of a subdivision of houses on the Peterson property. The negative

impacts to our prop"rty and the environment are likely and foreseeable, as well as significant and material'

Thank you,

Lowell Norbom

b

The Hillside

Lowell Norbom (Oct 16,202322:50PDT)

Teresa Norbom

Teresa Norbom (Oct 16,202322:40P DT)
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Lowell and
Teresa Norbom
33783 TC Rd.

33660

Mick
Newton

Petersen Rock Pits'
Deep holes with

cal walls

3,1
$j#

"r?o WELLS

*,'*.sf

Norboms lost their well
because eafth movement
destroYed their well casing'
They had to drill their new
well right next to their ruined
well because there is no
where else on the bluff that
they live on that theY can get
a drill rig on.

l;'.-t\I

t The Newton
Residence has had his water feed
line from well head to house Pulled
apalt 3 times and his house and

surrounding concrete seperate bY

several inches. All from earth
movement'

Increased traffic
and any heavY traffic could be

disastrous to all their health safety
and well being . Not to sPeak ot
their values.

A TIA inclusive ofa Geohydrologist

,f and Geotechnical monitoring
specificallY aimed at Tide Creek
Road and the homes
and issues of 33783 and
33660 located on Tide Creek Rd'

should be done now that all are aware
of these easily documentable issues'

)

Something is seriously going on under

ground here that cannot be denied

nor ignored
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Deborah Jacob

ADACHMENT 
10

Al Petersen <alpetersen@akaandesrgh'cur r'-

Monday, October 30,2023 1 1:09 AM

Amy Hezog; Deborah Jacob

maryanne.anderson@ymail.com; Agnes M' Petersen

RE: S 23-01 Lupine Meadows- submission - RE Tide creek Road Slide

Petersen-SlideTesti mony&1 950sPhog raphs.pdf

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

CAUTTON: This email was NOT sent by the Columbia County email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless You are

expecting this email and/or know the content is safe.

Also, do NOT scan any 'QR' codes in this email'

Dear LDS

Attached please find additional written information regarding application S 23-01- Lupine Meadow

Al Petersen

OcI 3 0 2023

Land De ve/oprnent
Services

RECEIYED

1
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Land ileveioPment Seruices 10-23-2023

Dear Planning Commisston:

The most recent submittals from those that oppose this application point out land

slide problems along Tide Creek Road and Highway 30 one mile from the subject

property.

The subject property is not in the side area. The fact that houses located a mile

away are constructed in a slide area does not address any of the criteria that the

ptanning commission is to consider with this application.

The written testimony from Mr. Newton says that my father (now deceased) had

stopped by during the consiruction of his home and told him "the whole hillside would

slide down to the highway." (Newton email, sept 25, 2023).

I brieflY Point out the following:

. My father lived on Tide Creek his entire life. He attended the Shiloh Basin

one-room elementary school at the intersection of Tide Creek, Nicolai,

Anliker, and BishoP Creek Roads'

r ln the late 1g50's (when dad was about 22 years old) Highway 30 was

constructed where it is now. Shortly after laying asphalt (according to

dad), the hillside, generally where the Newton and Norbom houses are

now iocated, slid ind disrupted Highway 30 and Tide Creek Road'

.Afewyearsago,whennewbumpsappearedinHighway30,oDoTsent
out a jeologisi whom my mother met. Attached please find an email from

Enginierini Geologist i.ory "Tony" Robinson, Ph.D. along with copies of

photograpni trom ODoT'r-"rchives. See Robinson email and pages 13 to

23 offinotogr"phs. Various photos say "hump", or "movement in

pavement". Photo on page 21 is a photo of Tide creek Road' the writing

"uy"J.ug 
in Co. Roadi. bDOT'r mitigation at the time was to construct a

,,rock wall counter balance" adjacent to Highway 30, see photo on page

23.

lhavenodoubtthatmyfatherstoppedbywhenNewtonwasconstructinghis
house and told him that his property was in a slide area, that dad had seen how it had

affected the area, and that constructing a house on top of a slide was a bad idea'

Apparently, Newton didn't believe dad, based on his email perhaps he should have'

It is unfortunate that the Newton and Norbom houses are constructed in a slide

area, however the subiect propertv is not in the slide area. everything presented by the

opposition related to tf," rtiO" is all irretevant to this application, it has nothing to do with

any of the criteria that the Planning commission is to consider'

A! fu*



--- Forwarded Message ----
From : ROB I NSON Tony <tony.robinson@odot.state.or.us>
To: agnes petersen <agi1 2342003@yahoo. com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 12,2019, 09:41:22 AM PST
Subject: RE: 1950s Slide Pictures on US 30 near Tido Creek Road

Dear Ms. Petersen,

As it turns out Monday was a holiday!

Please find the attached PDF file, which contains the old photographs that ODOT has of the area around the Big

I Meadow Slide. The photographs of ihe "Red Barn" may be of a slide a bit south of the Big Meadow Slide' 
itself. However, I figured that I would send them all to you as you may be able to recognize them better than l.

' As for your son-in-law, please share my info with him, and let him know that if he ever finds himself in Salem to give me

a call and we can grab a coffee.

Warm Regards,
Tony Robinson

Rory "Tony" Robinson, Ph.D
R.G., C.E,G., C.H.G., R.C.E., R.G,E
Engineering Geologist
Oregon Deparlment of Transportation
Region 2 - GeolHydrol{azMat
o: (503) 986-31 02 c {971) 209-9664

---Original Message--*
From: agnes petersen <aqi1 2342003@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2019 9:31 AM

l To: ROBINSON Tony < >
: Subject: 1950s Slide Pictures on US 30 near Tide Creek Road

i Dear Mr. Robinson:

It was a pleasure to meet you and visit with you about the US Highway near Tide Creek Road. I am so happy to meet an

kEngineer Ph. D. in Geology. Geology was one of my favorite classes at the U of O back in 1954-55. I would like to

have the pictures that ODOT has of the slide many years ago, if you are able to send them to me. When I took Geology

back then the professor said that ODOT needed to hire more geologists as they had highways sliding into the sea along

the Oregon coast which could have been avoided if they had used geologists then. Now they seem to be up to speed in

ways that are important. I am sure that you would enjoy knowing our Engineer Son in Law and if you give me permission

I wilt share your contact information with him. He loves the outdoors and when he is not working for Washington County,

he is taking hikes all over Oregon, particularly to the mountains.. Are you interested? Thanks again. Sincerely, Agnes

Marie Petersen, 33625 Tide Creek Road, Deer lsland, Oregon 97A54.

1
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Executive Summary

1. This Transportation lmpact Study (TlA) evaluates the transportation impacts of the development of 8 single-

family homes, to be constructed on Map No. 6225 Tax Lot 400, opposite of 33300 Tide Creek Road in

Columbia County, Oregon.

2. The project slte encompasses approxim alely 44.96 acres located north of Tide Creek Road. lt is currently

undeveloped and surrounded by residential land uses.

3. Three accesses along Tide Creek Road will be constructed. Two will serve lndividual residences and one will

be shared access serving 6 residences.

4. The trlp generation calculations show that the proposed project is projected to generate 6 morning peak

hour trips, B evening peak hour trips, and 76 average weekday trips.

5. No significant trends or crash patterns were identified at any of the study intersections. Accordingly, no

specific safety mitigation is recommended.

6. Sight distance requirements per Columbia County standards can be met at all of the site accesses.

l. The projected traffic demand at the shared site access does not meet the left-turn lane warrant thresholds

under buildout conditions.

8. Traffic signal warrants are not met at the intersection of Tide Creek Road and US 30.

g. The new accesses and added traffic from the proposed development will not create significant conflicts with

existing driveways.

,10. 
All study intersections are projected to meet ODOT and the Columbia County standards under all analysis

scenarlos.

11. Withapeakhourincreaseof only'1 vehicle every7 to10minutes,residentsalongTideCreekRoadwill

perceive no change in average delay; driveways will continue to operate at LOS A.

Lupine Meadon'

Transportation lrrpact Analysis @
October 27, 2023
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Project DescriPtion

lntroduction

This Transportation lmpact Study (TlA) evaluates the transportation impacts of the development of 8 single-

family homes, , to be constructed on Map No. 6225 Tax Lot 400, opposite of 33300 Tide creek Road in

Columbia CountY, Oregon.

This report follows the columbia county Guidelines for Transportation tmpact Analysis'? lts purpose is to

determine whether the transportation system within the vicinity of the site is capable of safely and efficiently

supporting the existing and proposed uses, as well as to determine any mitigation that may be necessary' The

study area was determined through discussion with the Director of Public works'

All supporting data and calculations are included in the appendix to this report'

Location DescriPtion

The project site (Map No. 6225 Tax Lot 400) encompasses approximately 44'96 acres and is located north of

Tide creek Road. The project site is currently undeveloped with Forest Agriculture (FA-80) zoning' lt is being

developed through a Measure 49 property claim'

Figure 1 displays a vicinity map of the project area, with the project site outlined in yellow'

1 2017 Columbia County Transportation System Plan: Volume 2' Section P

Lupine Meadow

TIansportatiot'l [rpact Analiisis @
October 27,2A23
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Figure 1: Aerial Photo of Site Vicinity {lmage {rom Google Maps)

Three accesses along Tide Creek Road will be constructed:

1. A western driveway serving a single home located approximately'145 feet east of the property line

Z. A shared site access serving 6 homes located with a centerline 240 feet east of the property line

3. An eastern driveway serving a single home located a minimum of 380 feet east of the properly line

Vicinity Streets

The proposed development is expected to primarily utilize Tide Creek Road and US 30. Table 1 provides a

description of these roadways.

"fable'1: Vicinity Roadway Descriptions

US 30 ODOT
Piincipal Arterial/

Statewide Hwy
2 lanesl 55 None

Not
Permitted

Not

Permitted

None

None

October 27,2023
Page 5 of 17

Tide Creek

Road

Columbia

County

25

Statutory
NoneMinorCollector 2lanes2

Notes:

l. US 30 is opproximately 24 feet wide with 6-foot shoulders with a poor pavement cond[tion roting.

2. Tide Creek Road is opproximately 20 to 22 feet wide with narraw to non-existent paved shoulders and steep grades. A pavement

condition rating was not ovailoble.

Lupine Meadou,
Transportation lrnpac{ Analysis

Jurisdiction
Functional

Classification

Cross-

Section
Street

Name

On-Street
Parking

Curbs &

Sidewalks

Bicycle

Facilities



Tide Creek Road is classified as a minor collector roadway in the Columbia County Transportation System Plan

(TSP). According to the TSP, minor collectors "often connect the neighborhoods to the major collector

roadways. These roadways serve as major neighborhood routes and generally provide more direct access to

properlies or driveways than arterial or major collector roadways."

Study lntersections

Through coordination with Columbia County Public Work's staff, the intersection of US 30 & Tide Creek Road

was identified for evaluation, along with the three proposed site accesses. The existing characteristics of the

tJS 30 & Tide Creek Road intersection are summarized in Table 2.

Table 2: Vie inity lnterseetion Descriptions

1 US 30 & Tide Creek Road 3-Leg Stop-Controlled EB Stop-Controlled

Site Trips

Trip Generation

To estimate the number of trips that will be generated by the proposed use, trip rates from the Trip Generation

ManuaP were used. Specifically, trip rates from the land use code 2'10, Single Family Detached Housing are used

to estimate the proposed development's trip generation based on the number of dwelling units (B units).

The trip generation estimates are summarized in Table 3. Detailed trip generation calculations are included as

an attachment to this memorandum.

Table 3: Trip Generation SummarY

r@@r@@
Single-Family

Detached Housing

The trip generation calculations show that the proposed project is pro..lected to generate 6 morning peak hour

trips, 8 evening peak hour trips, and 76 average weekday trips. The site will not generate vehicles exceeding

26,000-pound gross vehicle weight (13 tons).

Note, the site trip generation is well below the threshold of more than 25 peak hour trips or more than 400 daiLy

trips which Columbia County typically uses as the basis for requiring a TlA. Construction trip generation is not

considered as criteria for requiring a TlA.

2 lnstitute of Transportation Engineers (lTE), Trip Generation Manual, 1lth Edition, 2021

210 8DU 24 653 768

Lupine Meadolv

Transportation h.npact Anal),sis

October 27, 2A23

Page 6 of 17

lntersection Traffic Control Phasing/Stopped Approaches

Land Use Size
ITE

Code

Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour Weekday
Total



Trip Distribution

A directional distribution of site trips to and from the proposed development was estimated based on locations

of likely destinations, locations of major transportation facilities in the site vicinity, and turning movement counts

at the highway intersection. The following trip distribution was used for analysis:

o Approximately 90 percent of site trips will travel tolfrom the south/east along US 30 via Tide Creek

Road

r Approximately 10 percent of site trips will travel tolfrom the north/west along US 30 via Tide Creek

Road

Trip Assignment

The project trip assignment is shown in the third column of Figure 2

Lupine Meadow

Transportation hnpact AnalYsis

October 27, 2023
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Traffic Volumes

Existing Conditions

Turning movement counts were conducted on Wednesday, October 4,2023, between 7:00 AM and 9.00 AM

and between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM at the existing intersection of US 30 and Tide Creek Road (see Appendix B).

The intersection's respective morning and evening peak hours were used for analysis.

Traffic volumes through ODOT intersections were seasonally adjusted to reflect the 30th highest hour of traffic.

ODOT Summer Trends were used to develop a seasonal adjustment factor (SAF) of 1.185 that was applied to the

existing traffic counts. Turning movement volumes are shown in the first column of Figure 2.

ln addition to turning movement counts, 24-hour traffic counts were collected on Tide Creek Road east of the

site on October 5,2023, and on Tide Creek Road west of the site on October 18,2023. These counts included a

measure of daily volume by hour, vehicle classification and speed. Detailed counts are included in Appendix B;

key findings are summarized below.

. The average daily volume (ADT) was measured at 500 vehicles east of the site and 465 vehicles west of

the site. The difference in volumes is likely due to the variation in daily traffic demand and not just the

traffic from the homes and businesses between the two count locations

. Based on an average of the two days of vehicle classification data, the average percentage of heavy

vehicles (i.e., more than 3 axles) was 1.7 percent.

r The B5th percentile speed of traffic traveling eastbound toward the site from the west was 47 mph.

o The 85th percentile speed of traffic traveling westbound toward the site from the east was 42 mph.

Background Conditions

For the general background growth, an annual growth rate of 2.0 percent per year for 2 years was applied to

the year 2023 existing traffic volumes to estimate year 2025 background traffic volumes. This rate is substantially

higher than the 20-year forecast growth rate of 0.5 percent per year that was derived from ODOT's Future

Highway Volume Table and thus provides a conservative estimate. Turning movement volumes are shown in

the second column of Figure 2.

W1h this growth rate the ADT under background conditions would be 520 vehicles or less east of the site.

Buildout Conditions

The trips to be generated by the proposed development, quantified earlier within the Stle Inps section, were

added to the year 2025 background traffic volumes in order to obtain the year 2025lraffic volumes with the full

buildout and occupancy of the proposed development. As a worst-case evaluation of operations, all trips from

the development were assigned to the shared access. ln reality, the trips will be distributed across the three

accesses with most still using the shared access. Turning movement volumes are shown in the fourth column of

Figure 2.

With project traffic, the ADT under buildout conditions would be 596 vehicles or less east of the site.

Lupine Meadorv

Transporlation ltnpact Analysis
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2025 BuildoutProject Trips
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PEAK HOUR TRAFFIC VOLUMES
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Safety

Crash History Review

Using data obtained from ODOT's Crash Data System, a review of approximately five years of the most recent

available crash history (January 20'17 through December 2021) was performed at the study intersections. The

crash data was evaluated based on the number of crashes, the type of collisions, and the severity of the

collisions. Crash severity is based on in;uries sustained by people involved in the crash, and includes five

categories:

. PDO - Property Damage Only

lnjury C - Possible lnjurY

lnjury B - Suspected Minor lnjurY

lnjury A - Suspected Serious lryury

c Fatality

Crash rates provide the ability to compare safety risks at different intersections by accounting for both the

number of crashes that have occurred during the study period and the number of vehicles that typically travel

through the intersection. Crash rates were calculated using the common assumption that traffic counted during

the evening peak hour represents approximately 10 percent of the average daily traffic (ADT) at the intersection

The study intersections adhere to the crash analysis methodologies within ODOT's Analysis Procedures Manual

(ApM). According to Exhibit 4-1: lntersection Crash Rates per MEV by Land Type and Traffic Control of the APM,

intersections which experience crash rates in excess of their respective gOth percentile crash rates should be

,,flagged for further analysis". Crash rates in excess of the 90th percentile crashes per million entering vehicles

(CMEV) may be indrcative of deslgn deficiencies and therefore require a need forfurther investigation and

possible mitigation.

Columbia County Public Works' staff requested a crash history review at the study intersection of Tide Creek

Road & US 30 as well as along Tide Creek Road from the site frontage to US 30. Table 4 below provides a

summary of crash types while Table 5 summarizes crash severities and rates for each of the study areas.

Detailed crash data is provided in Appendix C.

Table 4: f rash Type Sumn'larY

a

a

Tide Creek Road (Site Access to US 30)

US 30 & Tide Creek Road

Lupine Meadorv

Transportation lrnpacl Anal,l,sis
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0

0

51

0

0

0

0

2

6

1

0
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Segment or lntersection
Fatal

Severity Total
Crashes

Table 5: Crash Seve rity and Rate Sutrmary

Tide Creek Road (Site Access

to US 30)

US 30 & Tide Creek Road

00200

13110

2-

6 1,067 0.308 0.475

Tide Creek Road

Two crashes were reported on Tide Creek Road during the five-year crash analysis period. Both collisions

involved a single vehicle traveling in the eastbound direction:

. One crash was reported approximately 200 feet west of US 30. lt involved a motorcycle that

overturned at a curve in the roadway. The event code indicates the driver may have been avoiding

anothervehiclebutthedirectionofthenon-contactvehicleisnotreported Thus,itcannotbe

determined if the driver lost control while slowing due to another vehicle traveling in the same

direction or was swerving to avoid a vehicle traveling in the opposite direction.

. One crash was reported approximately 0.25 miles west of US 30. lt involved a westbound passenger

vehicle that collided with a fixed oblect The event code for this crash also indicates that the driver may

have been avoiding anothervehicle butthe direction of the non-contactvehicle is not reported. Given

the position of the crash on a curve and distance from the highway intersection, it is more likely that

the driver swerved to avoid a vehicle traveling in the opposite direction.

US 30 & Tide Creek Road

Six reporled crashes were associated wlth the intersection during the five-year analysis period. All crashes

appear to have occurred traveling westbound on US 30, which is northbound specifically at the intersection.

One was reporled as a turning collision and 5 were reported as rear-end collisions. Closer examination of the

turning collision descriptors indicates that it was likely to have been a rear-end collision where a vehicle traveling

straight on US 30 struck a vehicle slowing to make a left turn onto Tide Creek Road'

Crash Severity

One of the crashes reported in the five-year analysis period resulting in an incapacitating injury (lnjury A) at the

intersection of Tide Creek Road & US 30. This rear-end coltision was repoded in the westbound direction on

US 30, which is northbound in the study area. The driver of the striking vehicle was reported to have been

following too closely and had a suspended license. The driver of the striking vehicle is reported to not have

sustained any injuries, the driver of the struck vehicle ls reported to have sustained irluries consistent with an

lnjury A classification. The crash occurred under clear, dry, daytime conditions.

Pedestrian and Bicycle Collisions

None of the crashes reported in the five-year analysis period had a pedestrian or bicyclist involved.

Lupine Meador,v

f ransporlaliorl Irrpact Anal)rsis
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ODOT 90th Percentile Crash Rates

The study intersection of Tide Creek Road & US 30 was found to not have a rate above the respective ODOT

90th percentile crash rates.

Conclusion

Based on a review of the most recent five years of available crash data, no significant trends or crash patterns

were identified at any of the study intersections. No safety mitigation is recommended per the crash data

analysis.

Sight Distance

A sight distance analysis was performed for the planned new local accesses. Sight distance was measured and

evaluated in accordance with standards established in A Poticy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets3 as

well as per Columbia County Roadway Standards. Accordlng to Columbia County standards, the driver's eye is

assumed to be 10 feet from the near edge of the nearest travel lane of the intersecting street and at a height of

3.5 feet above the minor-street approach pavement. The vehicle driver's eye-height along the major-street

approach is assumed to be 3.5 feet above the cross-street pavement'

Columbia County Standards

per Columbia County Roadway Standards,the minimum sight distance requirement will be 10 times the 85th

percentile speed to be measured 10 feet from the edge of the travel lane. The speed data on Tide Creek Road

showed that the B5th percentile eastbound speed is 47 mph approaching the site accesses from the west and

the westbound speed is 42 mph approaching the site accesses from the east. Therefore, the minimum sight

distancerequirements are4T}feetlookingtothewestof thesiteaccesses and420feetlookingtotheeastof

the site accesses.

Stopping Sight Distance

Stopping sight distance (SSD) is considered the minimum requirement to ensure safe operation of the driveway

access. This distance allows the driver of a vehicle traveling on the major street to react to a turning vehicle or

other object in the roadway and come to a complete stop to avoid a collision. To ensure safe operation of a

driveway, the available sight distance must at least equal the minimum required stopping sight distance. SSD is

the same for both passenger vehicles and trucks.

For vehicles traveling in the eastbound direction toward the site, Tide Creek Road was measured to have an

approximately 9 percent downgrade. At an 85th percentlle speed of 47 mph, the 5SD is 460 feet.

For vehicles traveling in the westbound direction toward the site, Tide Creek Road was measured to have an

approximately 7 percent upgrade. At an 85th percentile speed of 42 mph, the SSD is 300 feet.

Available Sight Distance

Due to existing grade differences and foliage on the property, field measurements were taken at the edge of

pavement. Available sight lines were calibrated on aerial photos using these measurements and then calculated

3 American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO), A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways

and Streets, Tth Edition, 2018.

Lupine Meadow
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from a distance of ten feet back to provide sight distance measurements that comply with Columbia County

standards. Table 6 compares the available sight distance measured in the field with the recommendations and

requirements for the traffic movements at the site accesses. lllustrations of sight llnes are included in

Appendix C.

Table 6: Sight Distance eeimparison

Eastern Driveway & Tide

Creek Road

Lupine ltleadolv
Transportatiott Lrpact Anal):sis

420ft 470ft 300 ft 460ft >700fr >470ft

Shared Site Access &
Tide Creek Road

Western Driveway & Tide

Creek Road

420ft 470ft 300ft 460ft. >700ft 470ft

420ft 470ft 300 ft 460ft > 700ft 470ft

Conclusion

Based on the sight distance analysis, all site accesses are expected to have adequate sight lines. No mitigation

pertaining to sight distance is required.

Access Spacing

Accordinq to the Columbia County TSP the minimum access spacing between driveways is 65 feet on a minor

collector as measured from center to center of all adjacent approaches. The proposed driveway locations will

meet this standard.

Left-Turn Lane Warrants

Tide Creek Road is a low-volume, two-lane minor collector road As such, left-turn lanes are not typically

provided at intersections or driveways. However, left-turn warrants were assessed at the shared site access to

determine if threshold to install a turn lane wouid be met.

A left-turn refuge Iane is primarily a safety consideration for the major street, removing left-turnlng vehicles

from the through traffic stream. The left-turn lane warrants used were developed from the National Cooperative

Highway Research Project's (NCHRP) Report 457.f urn lane warrants were evaluated based on the number of

advancing and opposing vehicles as well as the number of turning vehicles, the travel speed, and the number of

through travel lanes.

Left-turn lane warrants are not projected to be met for the shared slte access under buildout conditions.

Accordingly, no new turn lanes are recommended.

Octobe!' 27, 2A23
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Preliminary Traffic Signal Warrants

Future traffic demand on Tide Creek Road at the site accesses and at the highway is well below the thresholds

for a traffic signal; therefore, no detailed warrant analysls was performed-

Potential Access Conflicts

The proposed development will add three accesses to the north side of Tlde Creek Road alonq a section that

has three existing accesses on the south side of the road. The shared access will be located opposite an existing

driveway but the other two driveways will be offset from accesses across the street'

Tide Creek Road has a two-lane cross section that can adequately serve the forecast demand and left-turn lane

warrants are not met. without a center refuge lane, there is no potential for head-on collisions between vehicles

trying to make a left turn. Furthermore, the volume on the roadway is so low that the likelihood of encountering

another turning vehicle is relatively low, even during peak hours. Therefore, the short driveway offsets are not

anticipated to be a safety concern.

Thus, the new accesses and added traffic from the proposed development will not create significant conflicts

with existlng drivewaYs.

Lupine Meadow

Transportation LrPact AnalYsis @
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Operational AnalYsis

An operational analysis was conducted for each of the study intersectlons perthe unsignalized intersection

analysis methodologies in the Highway Capacity ManuaL (HCN/)4. The Synchro/SimTraffic software was used for

the analysis.

Two performance measures are assessed for intersection operations:

r The Level of service (LOS) is a measure based on average delay per vehicle that ranges from LOS A,

which indicates little or no delay, to LOS F, which indicates a significant amount of congestion and

delay.

. The volume to capacity (v/c) ratio is a measure that compares the traffic volume (demand) against the

available capacity of an intersection, with v/c ratios above 1.0 indicating that an intersection is operating

above caPacitY.

Performance Targets

The intersection of US 30 & Tide Creek Road is under the jurisdiction of the Oregon Department of

Transportation. The applicable minimum operational standards for these facilities are established under the

Oregon Highway Plan and are based on the v/c ratio of the intersection. According to the Oregon Highway

plan, US 30 is a Statewide Freight Route, and has a maximum allowable v/c ratio of 0.70.s

According to the Columbia County TSP, for two-way, stop-controlled intersections, all approaches serving more

than 20 vehicles during the highest one-hour period of an average weekday shall operate with a LOS E or

better and a v/c ratio not higher than 0.90. Mobility targets do not apply to approaches at intersections serving

20 vehicles or fewer during the peak hour.

Delay & Capacity AnalYsis

The LOS, delay, and v/c results of the capacity analysis are shown in Table 7. Detailed calculations as well as

tables showing the relationship between delay and LoS are included Appendix D. For a conservative analysis,

the site accesses along Tide Creek Road were condensed to the single shared access and driveway volumes

were included for the existing residence south of the highway.

As shown in Table 7, all study intersections are projected to operate within ODoT and the Columbia County

standards under all analysis scenarlos.

The increased traffic from the proposed development will not measurably impact the operations at other

driveways along Tide Creek Road. With a peak hour increase of only'1 vehicle every 7 to 10 minutes, residents

along Tide Creek Road will perceive no change in average delay; driveways will continue to operate at LOS A.

4 Transportation Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual Vh Edition, 2022.

s Oregon Department of Transportation, 1999 Oregon Highway Ptan, lncluding amendments November 1999 through May

2015,1999.

Lupine Meadow
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Table 7: CapacitY AnalYsis SummarY

2023 Existing Condition

2025 Background Condition

2025 Buildout Condition

B

B

g

B

B

B

12

12

12

0.05

0.05

0.06

12

12

12

0.03

0.04

0.04

L US 30 & TideCreek Ro:ad'

lntersection & Scenario
LOS Delay (s) LOS Delay (s)

Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour

2: Site Aecess & Tide€reek RoEd

2023 Existing Condition

2025 Background Condition

2025 Buildout Condition

7

7

9

A

A

A

9

9

9

A

A

A

<0.01

<0.01

0.01

<0.01

<0.01

<0.01

October 27,2C2i
Page 16 of 17Lupine Meadolv
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Conclusions

Findings frorn this TIS include:

. The trip generation calculations show that the proposed project is projected to generate 6 morning peak

hour trips, B evening peak hour trips, and 76 average weekday trips'

r No significant trends or crash patterns were identified at any of the study intersections. Accordingly, no

specific safety mitigation is recommended.

. Sight distance requirements per Columbia County standards can be met at all of the site accesses.

. The projected traffic demand at the shared site access does not meet the left-turn lane warrant thresholds

under buildout conditions.

r Traffic signal warrants are not met at the intersection of Tide Creek Road and US 30.

. The new accesses and added traffic from the proposed development will not create significant conflicts with

existing drivewaYs.

. All study intersections are projected to meet ODOT and the Columbia County standards under all analysis

scenarios.

. With a peak hour increase of only 1 vehicle every 7 to 10 minutes, residents along Tide Creek Road will

perceive no change in average delay; driveways will contlnue to operate at LOS A.

Lupine Meadow

Tlansportation lrpact AnalYsis @
October 27,2023

Page 17 ol 17



Appendix A - Site lnformation

Site Plan

Trip Generation Calculations

Lupine Meadow

Transportation lrnpact AnalYsis @
October 27,2023
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@
TRI P GENERATION CALCULATIONS

Source:Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition

Land Use:

Land Use Code:

Land Use Subcategory:

Setting/Location

Variable:

Trip Type:

Formula Type:

Variable Quantity:

Single-Family Detached Housing

210

All Sites

General Urban/Suburban

Dwelling Units

Vehicle

Rate

8

WARNING: Variable Quantity is less than Minimum Survey Size for Peak Hours

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR

Trip Rate: 0.7 Trip Rate: 0.94

WEEKDAY SATURDAY

Trip Rate: 9.43 Trip Rate: 9.48

Source:Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition

Enter Exit Total

Directional Split 25o/o 75o/o

Trip Ends 2 4 6

Enter Exit Total

Directional Split 630/o 37o/"

Trip Ends 5 3 I

Enter Exit Total

Directional Split 50"/o 50o/o

Trip Ends 38 38 76

Enter Exit Total

Directional Split 50o/o 50o/"

Trip Ends 38 38 76



Appendix B - Volumes

Turning Movement Counts

Z4-Aour Volumes

24-Nour Vehicle C lassification

Speed Data

@Lupine Meadolv
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ALL NAfFIC NATA STRVICES

(3O3) 2]-6-2439
www.a lltraff icdata.net

Peak Hour
Motorized Vehicles

(632) s61 0.84 214 (4221

(674) 387 8.72 219 (431)

Note: Total study counts contained in parentheses.

HV% PHF

EB

WB

NB

CD

Alt

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles
TIDE CREEK RD

Eastbound

Location: 1 US 30 & TIDE CREEK RD AM

Date: WednesdaY, October 4,2023

Peak Hour: 07:15 AM - 08:15 AM

Peak 15-Minutes: 07:15 AM - 07:30 AM

Heavy Vehicles

OF :
S r)

:j.fr'e r
N

-.l\,

ctd
Pedestrians

4846

r I I ru"'lHl
IDEcREE^RDlo-ool

,,u'-iJ I L lrL-
1-.,F
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-
- 
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'r'

4b

t

!

t

I

tq J

0

-

tsO 0-
tr
t
48

I
0.0% 0.78

21.9%

12.7%

15.5%

0.72

0.84

0.94

US 30

Northbound

US 30

Southbound
lnterval

Start Time U-Turn Left Thru Right

Westbound

U-Turn Left Thru Right U-Turn Left Thru Right U-Turn Left Thru Riqht

Rolling

Total Hour

FOA

593

600

45

36

48

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

{o

a7

lt

0

0

0

0

2

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

29

17

23

0

0

0

7:00 AM

7:05 Al\,4

7:10 AM

54 585

44 568

61 563

50 534

48 529

47 525

43 517

43

56

4b

49

44

37

45

44

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

38

JI

37

36

30

28

26

'F

29

29

2A

19

20

21

20

28

ac

20

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

U

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

15

19

12

16
,to

14

15

,o

16

lo

21

15

17

I
1E

16

17

0

0

I

1

0

0

0

2

a

0

0

2

1

0

I

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

2

4

1

0

J

1

5

0

3

2

1

1

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

1

0

0
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0

0

0

0

U

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

7:30 AM

7:35 AM

7:40 AM

7:45 AM

7:50 AM

7:55 AM

B:00 AM

8:05 AM

8:10 AM

B:15AM

8:20 AM

8:25 AM

8:30 AM

8:35 AM

8:40 AM

8:45 AM

8:50 AM

B:55 Al\4

.:
',ir 

i:

:): '

i,:.!i

Counl Total 14044 01341500063021,142
02026 872120003610608Peak Hour



Traffic Counts - Heavy Vehicles, Bicycles on Road, and Pedestrians/Bicycles on Crosswalk

lnterval Heavy Vehicles lnterval

Start Time EB NB \,VB SB Total Stan Time
- Bicycles on Roadway lnterval

EB NB WB SB Total Slarl Time EB

Pedestrians/Bicycles on Crosswalk

NB WB SB Total

7:00 AM

7:05 AM

7:10 AM

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

4

J

4

0

1

0

2

2

4

7 7:00 AM

6 7:05 AM

8 7:10 AIV

0 7:00 AM

0 7:05 AM

0 7:10 AIV

0

0

0

0

0

0

7:30 AM

7:35 AM

7:40 AM

7:45 AM

7:50 AM

7:55 AM

8:00 AM

8:05 AM

8:10 AM

8:15 AM

8:20 AM

8:25 AM

8:30 AM

8;35 AM

8:40 AM

8:45 AM

B:50 Al\4

8:55 AM

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

U

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

U

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

b

t

7

4

0

0

o

2

7

2

4

3

4

4

2

3

3

6

I
4

(
z

4

5

1

7

5

5

5

2

t)

4

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

U

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

12 7:30 AM

3 7:35 AM

11 7:40 AM

6 7:45 AM

9 7:50 AM

5 7:55 AM

I 8:00 AM

6 8:05 AM

10 8:104M

8 8:15AM

9 8:20 AIM

9 8:25 AM

8 8:30 AM

9 8:35 AM

6 8;40 Al\tl

6 8:45 AM

9 8:50 AM

7 8:55 Al\tl

0 7:30 AM

0 7:35 AM

0 7:40AM

0 7;45 AM

0 7:50 AM

0 7:55 AM

0 8:00 AM

0 8:05 AM

0 8:10 AM

0 B:15 AM

0 8:20 AM

0 8:25 AM

0 8:30 AIV

0 8:35 AM

0 8:40 AM

0 8:45 AM

0 8:50 AM

0 8:55 AlVl

CountTotal 1
o7 88 186 Count Tolal 0 0 0 0 CountTotal 0

0 Peak Hour 0 0

00

0
Peak Hour 0 4B 46 94 Peak Hour 0 0 0



Ar r tnaFFlc oaT stRvlcls

(3O3)216-2439
www.a lltraff icdata.net

Peak Hour
Motorized Vehicles

(532) 284 0.94 s82 (1,054)

LocatioN: 1 US 30 & TIDE CREEK RD PM

Date: WednesdaY, October 4,2023

Peak Hour: 04:25 PM - 05:25 PNI

Peak 15-Minutes: 04:25 PM - 04:40 PM

Heavy Vehicles
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Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles
TIDE CREEK RD

-
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5.1Y0

8.104
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0.97

0.94
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0

0
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0

0

0
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0

0
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0

0

0
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0
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Traffic Counts - Heavy Vehicles, Bicycles on Road, and Pedestrians/Bicycles on Grosswalk

lnlerual HearyVehic!9!_
StartTime eA' fW Wg SB Total

lnterval Bicycles on Roadway lnterval Pedestrlans/BicYcleson Crosswalk

Start Time EB NB WB SB Total Start Time EB NB WB SB Total

4:00 PM

4;05 PM

4:10 PM

4:'15 PM

4:20 PM

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

U

0

0

0

0

0

0

c

3

2

0

4

4

0

4

4

2

0

1

0

0

0

7 4:00 PM

4 4:05 PM

6 4:10 PM

4 4:15 PM

6 4:20 PM

O 4:00 PM

0 4:05PM

0r 4:10PM

0 4:15 PM

0 4:20 PM

0

0

0

0

0

5:25 PM

5:30 PM

5:35 PM

5:40 PM

5:45 PM

5:50 PM

5:55 PM

3

4
6

3

1

4

1

1

1

1

0

0

0

1

2

3

2

1

J

0

0

0

0

0

0

I
0

5:25 PM

5:30 PM

5:35 PM

5:40 PM

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 5:25 PM

0 5:30 PM

0 5:35 PM

0 !:40 PM

0 5:45 PM

0 5:50 PM

0 5;55 PM

5;45PM

5:50 PM

5:55 PM

CountTotal 4 59 3C 102 CountTotal 0 0 0 0 Count Total 0 0 0 0

2t 56 Peakflour 0 0 0 0PeakHour 0 0 00PeakHour 2 ?1



Measured -600 feet east of
Proposed Shared Access

All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc.
alltrafficdata.net

Page 1

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Road E.O MAPLECREST RD

Total
Start
Time

05-Oct-23
Thu WB

12:00 AM
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00

12:00 PM
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00

268
q? F,0/^

0
0
0
0
1

3
1

8
8
9
I

10
12
23
11

22
22
31
24
15
11

5
4
3

232
46.40h

0
0
0
2
8

16
26
33
25
31

20
28
31

38
30
33
39
M
40
22
16
I
5
4

500

0
0
0
2
7

13
25
25
17
22
11

'18

19
15
19
1',!

17

13
16

7
5
4
1

1

Total
Pernent

AM Peak
Vol.

PM Peak
Vol.

Grand Total
Percent

06:00
25

12:OO

19

11:00
10

17:00

07:00
33

17:00
44

268
53.6%

?

232
46/%

ADT ADT 5OO AADT 5OO

500



Measured -600 feet east of
Proposed Shared Access

EB

All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc.
alltrafficdata.net

4 Axle

Page 1

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Road E.O MAPLECREST RD

Start
Time

Cars &
Bikes Trailers

2 Axle
Lono

24.

2 Axle
6 Tire

58

21.6%

12:OO

5

58

21.6%

3 Axle
Sinqle nole

0

o.0%

0

0.0%

<5 Axl
Double

5 Axle
Double

>6 Axl
Double

<6 Axl
Multi

1

O.4o/"

05:00
1

1

O.4To

6 Axle
Multi

0

O.Oo/"

0

o.o%

>6 Axl
Multi Total

268

12:00
19

Buses Si
10t05123

01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00

12PM
13:00
14:00
15:00
16:00
17:00
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00
22:00
23:00

Day
Total

Percent
AM Peak

Vol.
PM Peak

Vol.

Grand
Total

Percent

0

0.0%

0

o.ooh

0
0
0
1

4
6

14
11

11

12
7
I

11

9
13

5
7
5
8
3
1

0
0
1

138

51.SYo

06:00
14

14:00
13

138

51 .5o/"

07:00
10

17:00
6

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

3

1.1To

06:00
1

3

1.1%

0

0.0%

0

0.o%

0

O Oo/"

0

O.OVo

14:00
1

3

1.1o/o

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
1

0
6
6
4
2
6
1

4
5
3
2
2
5
2
4
2
1

1

1

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
3

0
3
0
3
4
3
4
3
3
3
3
5
6
4
2
3
3
0
0

0
0
0
2
7

13
25
25
17
22
11

18
19
15
19
11

17
13
16
7
5
4
1

1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
1

0
1

0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

65

ao/^ 4 10/^

3 0

0.0%

0

0.0%

06:00 05:00
6

06:00
25

65

24.3o/o

268



Measured -600 feet east of
Proposed Shared Access

WB

All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc.
alltrafficdata.net

Page2

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Road E.O MAPLECREST RD

Start
Time

Day
Total

Percent

PM Peak
Vol.

Grand
Total

Percent

Cars &
Trailers

2 Axle
Lono

2 Axle
6 Tire

3 Axle
Sinole

4 Axle
Sinqle

<5 Axl 5 Axle
Double

>6 Axl
DoubleB

<6 Axl 6 Axle >6 Axl
Multi Multi MultiBikes

0

0.

0

0.0%

148

63.8%

56

24j%

56

24.104

25

1O.8o/o

11:00
3

17:00
b

25

10.8%

0

0.

0

0.0%

1

O.4o/"

15:00
1

1

O.4Yo

1

O.4Yo

13:00
1

1

O.4o/o

0

00%

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

0

0.0

0

o.0%

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

Total

232

17:00
31

USES

101o5123
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00

12 PM
13:00
14:00
15:00
16:00
17:00
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00
22:OO
23:00

0
0
0
0
I
3
1

8
8
I
I

10
12
23
11

22
22
31

24
15
11

5
4
3

11:00
10

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

o/n

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Oo/"

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
1

1

1

3
1

1

0
3
0
6
2
3
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1

O 4o/"

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
1

3
3
2
8
3
5
5
8
4
5
3
2
0
2

0
0
0
0
1

3
0
6
5
7
5
4
I

13
8

13
17

17
18

7
8
3
4
0

13:00
I

18:00
18

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Oo/"

AM Peak
Vol.

09:00 10:00 06:00
3

148

63.8%

7 1

1

0.4%

0

0.0%

232



Measured -600 feet east of
Proposed Shared Access

All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc.
alltrafficdata.net

Page 1

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Road E.O MAPLECREST RD

Pace NumberStart
Time

Total
Percent

Stats

15

14:00

'16

tn
21
tE

26
cn

31

35
36
40

41
45

46
qn

51
55

0
0
0
0
2
2
3
6
2
4
0
0
2
1

3
3
3
3
3
2
,|

1

0
0

41

0
0
0

0
1

2
5
7
2
7
2
7
4
4
2
2
7
,|

4
0
1

2
0
n

60

56
60

1

4
4

11

16
I

14
5

12
I
8
5
5

10
5
8
4
3
J
1

1

0
0
0
2
7

13
25
25
17
22
11

18
19
15
19
11

17
13
16
7
5
4
1

1

25

19
268

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

71
75

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

66
70

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
1

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

61
65

0
0
0
0
1

1

0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
o
4

0
0
0
'l

0
2
3
2
0
0
4
0
3
0
0
,|

0
2
I
0
0
0
0
1

20

76
999 Total Snacr| Pacetn

10t05123
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
1 1:00

12PM
13:00
14:0O
15:00
16:00
17:00
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:.AO

22:00
t2.nn

0
0
0
0
0
2
1

0
2
2
2
1

2
3
1

3
3
3
0
1
,|

1

1

n

0
0
0
0
0

2
3
0
1

1

0

3
1

0
3
0
0
1

2
0
0

0
0
n

0
0
0
0
0
0
3
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

0
1

1

0
0
0
0
n

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
1

1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0
0
0

0
0

0
1

0
1

1

0

0
2
1

7
1

1

0
1

0
0

0
0
n

0
0
0
1

3
2
b
I
7
7
3
5
5
4
2
0
3
2
4
3
2
0
0
n

68

3443
41-50
51-60
41-50
41-50
41-50
41-50
36-45
41-50
41-50
41-50
46-55
46-55
46-55
51-60
41-50
3645
41-50
4+53
29-38
49-58

Total 16
Percent 6.0% O.Oo 1

06:00

0 4 17 29
5o/" 3 0ol" 6 3ol" 10.8% 25.4o/o 22.40 15.3%

264

06:00

12:O0

7 5o/" 1,5oh O.4o/" 0.0% O.0o/o

AM

PM

Peak
Vol.

Peak
Vol.

11:00

13:00
1

4
1.50/"

14:00

06:00 06:00 05:00
332

07:00
I

07:00
7

16:00
7

07:00 10:00
4

12:00

04:00

19:00
1

4
1.5o/o

6

7
15:00

1

3.jYo

3
13:00

3
29

10.8%

12:00
5

14:00
3

41
15.3o/o

3
13:00

1

0A% 0.0% 0.oo/o
16

6.0%
0 8 17

6.3%
33 MPH
44 MPH
53 MPH
57 MPH

41-50 MPH
128

47.8o/o

bb
24.60k

43 MPH

60 20
.SYo0.0%

1sth Percentile
5Oth Percentile
85th Percentile
95th Percentile

10 MPH Pace Speed
Number in Pace
Percent in Pace

Number of Vehicles > 50 MPH
Percent of Vehicles > 50 MPH

Mean Speed(Average)

25.4% 22.4o/o 7



\ArFt

Measured -600 feet east of
Proposed Shared Access

All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc.
alltrafficdata.net

13 2 0

37.50h 193% q Ao/^ n qo^ n nol.

Page2

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Road E.O MAPLECREST RD

Total
Pace Number

Soeed in Pace
Start
Timc

16
ti

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
n

15
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
3
0
2
1

1

0
0
0
0
0

21
tq

36
40

0
0
0
0
1

2
0
4
3
2
2
1

6
6
1

10
I

16
6
6
5
3
2
2

a7

31
35

0

0
0

0
0
0
1

2
2
5
2
2
1

10
2
6
4
2
7
5
1

1

2
1

o/^

26
30

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

0
0
2
5
2
3
2
1

0
2
I
0
2
0
0
o

21

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
o

0

41
45

46
50

51
55

56
60

61
65

bb
70

71

75
76

999

10t05123
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
1 1:00

12PM
13:00
14:00
15:00
16:00
17:00
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:0O
22:OO
23:00

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

2
1

2
2
3
4
3
4
5
6
7
3
2
1

0
0

46

0
0
0
0
0
1

0

0
,|

1

1

0
0
0
0
1

1

4
1

1

1

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
1

0
1

0
0
0
0
0

1

2
1

6
5
7
4
7
9

't6

4
16
14
22
13
11

7
4
4
3

0
0
0
0
1

3
I
I
8
I
I

{0
12
23
11

22
22
31
24
15
11

5
4
3

1 1:00
10

232

29-38
30-39
24-33
31-40
36-45
31-40
36-45
26-35
35-44
31-40
25-34
31-40
34-43
3645
3',t-40
31-40
36-45
36-45
30-39
30-39

56 0
0 00/" o.oo/" 0_0%

0Total
Parcenl

AM Peak
Vol.

PM Peak
Vol.

Total
Percent

Stats

a oo/^

14:00

7

3

0.0% n no/^ Q 10/^ 94

q

0.0%

0
0.0%

0

0.0%

11:00 09:00 07:00
4

17:00
16

08:00

'18:00

7

19.8%

05:00

17:00
4

13
5.60/o

16:00
1

o.904

5

13:00 13:00
10

17:OO
31

232
3

7 0 21

9.1o/"
56

24 10/"

30 MPH
36 MPH
42 MPH
46 MPH

3140 MPH
143

61.6%
2

0.9%
37 MPH

87
.SYo

46 2 0
0.0olo

0
0.0%

0
O.jYo3 Oo/" 0.00/. 0.0olo

1Sth Percentile
50th Percentile
85th Percentile
95th Percentile

10 MPH Pace Speed
Number in Pace
Percent in Pace

Number of Vehicles > 50 MPH
Percent of Vehicles > 50 MPH

Mean Speed(Average)

37



Measured -500 feet west of
Proposed Shared Access

All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc,
alltrafficdata.net

Page 1

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Rd E.O Maplecrest Rd

Total

465

1 1:00
26

18:00
40

Start
Time

18-Oct-23
Wed EB WB

12:00 AM
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00

12:00 PM
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00

243
52.3%

0
0
0
0
0
2
2
2
7
6

11
't1
14
16
14
26
23
24
23
16
15
5
2
?

222
70/^

0
2
0
1

8
17
24
23
25
23
23
26
26
36
32
34
34
38
4{t
20
17

7
6
3

0
2
0
1

8
15
22
21
18
17
12
15
12
20
18

I
11

14
17
4
2
2
4
n

Total
Percent

AM Peak
Vol.

PM Peak
\/nl

Grand Total
Percent

47
06:00

22
13:00

20

10:00
11

15:00
26

243
52.3Yo

222
47.7%

ADT ADT 465 AADT 465

465



Measured -500 feet west of
Proposed Shared Access All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc,

alltrafficdata.net

Page 1

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Rd E.O Maplecrest Rd

6 Axle >6 Axl
Multi Multi Total

FR
Start
Timc

Day
Total

Percent
AM Peak

Vol.
PM Peak

Vol.

Grand
Total

Percent

Cars &
Bikes Trailers

2 Axle
lnnn Rrrses

3 Axle 4 Axle
Sinole Sino c

2 Axle
6 Tire

<5 Axl
Double

5 Axle
Double

>6 Axl
Double

<6 Axl
Multi

10118123
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00

12PM
13:00
14:00
15:00
16:00
17:OO

18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00
22:OO

23:00

0
1

0
1

6
6

10
13
I

10
6
I
7
b

11

4
6
8

12
1

1

1

0
0

127

52.3o/"
07:00

13

56

23.O%
11:00

5
13:00

7

56

23.O%

5

2.1%
06:00

2
13:00

1

5

2.10

0
0
0
0
1

4
I
4
5
3
2
1

2
5
3
1

1

3
3
1

0
0
3
0

50

2O.60/o

06:00
8

13:00
5

50

20.6%

0

o.o%

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

5

2.1Vo
08:00

1

12:00
1

5

2.1%

0

0.o%

0

o.o%

0

0.0%

0

0.0%

0

O.Oo/o

0

o.o%

0

0.0%

0

O.Oo/"

0

o.o%

0

0.0%

243

06:00
22

0

0

0.0%

0
0
0
0
0
1

2
0
0
0
0

0
0
1

0
1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
1

0
0
1

4
2
4
4
3
4
5
2
7
4
2
4
2
2
2
I
1

1

n

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

1

0
0
1

1

0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0
('l

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
o

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0
2
0
I
I

15
22
21

18
17
12

15
12
20
18
8

11

14
17
4
2
2
4
0

13:00
20

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

18:00
12

127

52.30

243



Measured -500 feet west of
Proposed Shared Access

WB

All Traffic Data Seruices, lnc.
alltrafficdata.net

Page2

Site Code: 1

Tide Creek Rd E.O Maplecrest Rd

Start
Time

AM Peak
Vol.

PM Peak
Vol.

Grand
Total

Percent

Cars &
Bikes Trailers

2 Axle
Lonq

08:00 10:00
46

18:00 15:00
146

Buses
2 Axle
6 Tire

45

20.3o/"

3 Axle
Sinqle

0

O.Oo/o

0

0.jvo

4 Axle
Sinqle

0

O.OYo

0

O.Oo/o

<5 Axl
Double

5

2.3%
11:00

2
13:00

1

5

23%
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Appendix C - Safety

Crash History Data

Sight Distance Measurements

Left-Turn Lane Warrant Analysis

Lupine Meadow

Transportalion Inpact Analysis @ October 27,2023
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West driveway at 95 feet
or more west of shared

access meets sight
distance requirement

Scale 1" = 50' o

<---| Sight distance from edge of
pavement - measured in
field

€ Sight distance estimated d
10 feet from edge of
pavement



Sharcd access meets sight
distarrce requirement

Scale 1" = 50' o

<---+ Sight distance from edge of
pavement - measured in
field

<---| Sight distance estimated Et
10 fuet from edge of
pavement



East driveway at 140 feet
or more east of shared

access meets sight
distance requirement

Scale 1" = 50' o

<---+ Sight distance from edge of
pavement - measured in
field

,z------v Minimum distance needed
from shared access

<---+ Sight distance estimated et
10 feet from edge of
pavement



++ Sight distance from dge of
pavement - measured in
field

<---| Sight distance estimated at
10 feet from edge of
pavement

West driveway at 95 feet
or more west of shared

access meets sight
distance requirement

Scale 1" = 50' o



<---t Sight distance from edge of
pavement - measured in
field

<---+ Sight distance estimated at
10 fuet from edge of
prvement

Shared access meets sight
distance requirement

Scale 1' = 50' o



<---+ Sight distance from edge of
pavement - measured in
field

z------z Minimum distance needed
fiom shared access

<-> Sight distance estimated at
10 fuet from edge of
pavement

Scale 1" = 50' o

East driveway at 14O feet
or more east of shared

access meets sight
distance requirement



Left-Turn Lane Warrant AnalYsis

@
Project:

lntersection

Date:

Scenario:

23135 - Lupine Meadow

Shared Access & Tide Creek Road

10/27/2023

Buildout AM

Assumes 1 left-turning vehicle for calculation.

2-lane roadway (English)

INPUT

OUTPUT

CALIBRATION CONSTANTS -Lane Road

ueafla e

ntile s m
volume-turns in advancin r:

men veh/h

volumeSI

Variable Value

Limiti a tn volume veh/h: 856

for determin the need for a rn
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o

o

o
E

5
ctr
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o
o
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o
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Left{urn
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warranted.
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Valuea a

3.0rma left s:ra e time
5.0Critical h s:

1.9lan SAveraqe ti me for left-turn vehicle to clear the advancin



Left-Turn Lane Warrant AnalYsis

@
Project:

lntersection:

Date:

Scenario:

23135 - Lupine Meadow

Shared Access & Tide Creek Road

10/27/2023

Buildout PM

Assumes 7 left-turning vehicle for calculotion.

2-lane roadway (English)

INPUT
ana VAIUC

SFpe rce nti I e s peed, m p h :

Left-turns in advancinq volume (Vil, veh/hr:

Advancinq volume (Vil, veh/h:

Oooosino volume N"), veh/h

OUTPUT

CAL IBRATION CONSTANTS -Lane Roa

Valuee
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o

o

o
E

6
Etc
o
o
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o
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700
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300

200

100

0
0 100 200 300 400 500
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600 700

Left-turn treatment
warranted.

Leftturn
ent not

A

Valuee

3.0left-turn, stne time for m
5.0Critical head s:

1.9lato clear the advan s:ra e time for left-turn vehic



Appendix D - Operations

Definitions

Synchro Reports

Lupine Meadow

Transportation lrnpact Analirsis @
October 27, 2023



Level of Service Definitions

Level of service is used to describe the quality of traffic flow. Levels of service A to C are considered good, and

rural roads are usually designed for level of service C. Urban streets and signalized intersections are typically

designed for level of service D. Level of service E is considered to be the limit of acceptable delay. For unsignalized

intersections, level of service E is generally considered acceptable. Here is a more complete description of levels of

service:

. Level of service A:Yery low delay at intersections, with all traffic signal cycles clearing and no vehicles

waiting through more than one signal cycle. On highways, low volume and high speeds, with speeds not

restricted by other vehicles.

o Level of service B. Operating speeds beginning to be affected by other traffic; short traffic delays at

intersections. Higher average intersection delay than for level of service A resulting from more vehicles

stopping.

. Level of service C Operating speeds and maneuverability closely controlled by other traffic; higher delays

at intersections than for level of service B due to a significant number of vehicles stopping. Not all signal

cycles clear the waiting vehicles. This is the recommended design standard for rural highways.

. Level of service D. Tolerable operating speeds; long traffic delays occur at intersections. The influence of

congestion ls noticeable. Attraffic signals manyvehicles stop, and the proportion of vehlcles not stopping

declines. The number of signal cycle failures, for which vehicles must wait through more than one signal

cycle, are noticeable. This is typically the design level for urban signalized intersections.

. Level of service t Restricted speeds, very long traffic delays attraffic signals, and traffic volumes near

capacity. FIow is unstable so that any interruption, no matter how minor, will cause queues to form and

service to deteriorate to level of service F. Traffic signal cycle failures are frequent occurrences. For

unsignalized intersections, level of service E or better is generally considered acceptable.

. Level of service F. Extremedelays,resultinginlongqueueswhichmayinterferewithothertraffic

movements. There may be stoppages of long duration, and speeds may drop to zero. There may be

frequent signal cycle failures. Level of service F will typically result when vehicle arrival rates are greater

than capaclty. lt is considered unacceptable by most drivers.
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HCM 7th TWSC
1:AM Peak/US 30 & Tide Creek Rd 1012512023

r:.:i ,irirlittr l

lnt Delay, s/veh 0.5

Lane Configurations Y
Traffic Vol, veh/h 2

Future Vol, veh/h 2

Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0

Sign Control StoP

RT Channelized -

Storage Length 0

Veh in Median Storage, # 0

Grade, % 0

Peak Hour Factor 94

Heavy Vehicles, % 0

Mvmt Flow 2

26

26

0

Stop

None

94

0

28

0

0

94

13

455

-T

7 251

7 251

00
Free Free

- None

-0
-0

94 94

023
7 267

T,
428 I
428 1

00
Free Free

- None

94

0

1

Conflicting Flow All 738

Stage 1 456

Stage 2 282

CriticalHdwy 6.4

Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.4

Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.4

Follow-up Hdwy 3.5

Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 388

Stage 1 643

Stage.2 770

Platoon blocked, %

Mov Cap-l Maneuver 385

Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 385

Siage 1 638

Stage 2 770

456 456 0

6.2 4.1

3.3 2.2

609 1115

609 1115

0

HCM Control Delay, s/vl 1.49

HCM LOS B

0.22 0

Capacity (veh/h)

HCM Lane V/C Ratio

HCM Control Delay (s/veh)

HCM Lane LOS

HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)

49

0.007

8.3

A

0

- 584
- 0.051

0 11.5

AB
- 0.2

Lupine Meadows

Existing 2023 - AM & PM

Synchro 12 Report

Page 1



HCM 7th TWSC
2: Existinq Drivewav/Site Access & AM Peak/Tide Creek Rd 1012512023

lnt Delay, s/veh 0.2

++
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Synchro 12 Report

Page2



HCM 7th TWSC
3: PM Peak/US 30 & Tide Creek Rd 1012512023

lnt Delay, s/veh 0.4

Lane Configurations Y
Traffic Vol, veh/h 2

Future Vol, veh/h 2

Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0

Sign Control StoP

RT Channelized -

Storage Length 0

Veh in Median Storage, # 0

Grade, % 0

Peak Hour Factor 97

Heavy Vehicles, % 0

Mvmt Flow 2

16

16

0

Stop

None

27
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0
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-f
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0
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0

0
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Follow-up Hdwy

Pot Cap-1 Maneuver

Stage 1

Stage 2

Platoon blocked, %

Mov Cap-1 Maneuver

Mov Cap-2 Maneuver

Stage 1

Stage 2

342 345

6.33 4.14

3.417 2.236
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- 554
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0 11.7
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Lupine Meadows

Existing 2023 - AM & PM

Synchro 12 Report

Page 3



HCM 7th TWSC
4: Existing D rivewav/S ite Access & PM Peak/Tide Creek Rd 10t2512023

lnt Delay, siveh 0.1

+s
000000
000000
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Stop Stop Stop Stop StoP StoP

- -None - -None
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-00-
-00
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0

0
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Synchro 12 Report

Page 4



HCM 7th TWSC
1: AM Peak/US 30 & Tide Creek Rd 10t2512023

i ;1, 1,,;i,.r,i,lij_ri

lnt Delay, siveh 0.5
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Mvmt Flow
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0.22 0

Capacity (veh/h)

HCM Lane V/C Ratio

HCM Conhol Delay (s/veh)

HCM Lane LOS

HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)

47
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Lupine Meadows

Background 2025 - AM & PM

Synchro 12 Report

Page 1



HCM 7th TWSC
2: Existinq Drivewav/Site Access & AM Peak/Tide Creek Rd 1012512023

rl:rii.lliltrrr

lnt Delay, s/veh 0.2

Lane Configurations

Trafftc Vol, veh/h

Future Vol, vehih

Conflicting Peds, #/hr
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RT Channelized
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HCM 7th TWSC
3: PM Peak/US 30 & Tide Creek Rd 10t25t2023

lnt Delay, s/veh 0.4

Lane Configurations
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HCM 7th TWSC
4: Existin D Access & PM Peal</Tide Creek Rd 1012512023

lnt Delay, siveh 0.1
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HCM 7th TWSC
1: AM Peak/US 30 & Tide Creek Rd 10125t2023
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Lupine Meadows
Buildout 2025 - AM & pM Synchro 12 Report
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HCM 7th TWSC
2: Existinq Driveway/ Site Access & AM Peak/Tide Creek Rd 10t25t2023

lnt Delay, s/veh

+F++l
Lane Configurations

Traffic Vol, veh/tr
Future Vol, veh/h
Conflicting Peds, #/hr
Sign Control

RT Channelized

Storage Length
Veh in Median Storage, #
Grade, %

Peak Hour Factor
Heavy Vehicles, %

Mvmt Flow

Free Free Free Free Free Free- -None - -None

++)

I
8

0

+i
28

28

0

001400
001400
000000

Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop

0-
0

92 78

22
00

:

78

2

5

-0 ;::;:-00_0
78 78 92 92 78 78 92 92 s2282202222
0 36 0 0 10 3 0 0 1

2

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

- None- None

ili,;,lr,r llil hrr,l lLi,i,11rtr't'

Conflicting Flow Atl

Stage I
Stage 2

CriticalHdwy
Critical Hdwy Stg 1

Critical Hdwy Stg 2
Followup Hdwy
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver

Stage 1

Stage 2
Platoon blocked, %
Mov Cap-l Maneuver
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver

Stage 1

Stage 2

'13 0 0 36 0
:

46 49 36 47 47 12

4.12

2.218
1606

1606

4.12

- 2.218
- 1575

- 1575

-3636-1212
-10133636
- 712 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22- 6j2 5.52 - 6.12 5.52- 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52- 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318- 955 843 1037 953 844 1069- 980 865 - 1009 886- 1011 885 - 980 865

- 955 843 1037 952- 955 843 952- 980 865 . 1009- 1011 885 _ 979

844 1069

844

886

865

HCM ControlDelay, s/v 0
HCM LOS

0 8.8

A

8.48

A

Capacity (veh/h)

HCM Lane V/C Ratio
HCM Conhol Delay (slveh)
HCM Lane LOS
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)

1037

0.001

8.5

A

0

1606

0

A
0

- 952
- 0.005
- 8.8
.A
-0

575

0

A

0

Lupine Meadows
Buildout 2025 - AM & pM Synchro '12 Report
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HCM 7th TWSC
3: PM Peak/US 30 & Tide Creek Rd

10125t2023

lnt Delay, s/veh 0.5

Lane Configurations

Trafiic Vol, veh/h
Future Vol, veh/h
Conflicting Peds, #/hr
Sign Control

RT Channelized

Storage Length
Veh in Median Storage, #
Grade, %

Peak Hour Factor
Heavy Vehicles, %

Mvmt Flow

;
0

97

8

353

97

4

33

22032
22032
000

Stop Stop Free

None

-T
714
714

0

Free

None

0

0

97

5

736

T"
342
342

0

Free

7

7

0

Free

None
0

0

0

97

0

2

97

13

21

97

17

7

I rt t,,1 1.11lilifli it iii
Conflicting Flow All

Stage 1

Stage 2
CriticalHdwy
Critical Hdwy Stg 1

Critical Hdwy Stg 2
Follow-up Hdwy
Pot Cap-l Maneuver

Stage 1

Stage 2
Platoon blocked, %
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver

Stage 1

Stage 2

1 158 356 360
356

802

6.4 6.33 4j4
5.4

5.4

3.5 3.417 2.236
219 664 1188
713
445

0

:

208
208

680

445

664 1188

HCM Control
HCM LOS

Delay, s/vl1.78 0.35 0
B

lr lr,ll r ljjrlrriinlriti ltllt,il

Capacity (veh/h)

HCM Lane V/C Ratio
HCM Control Delay (s/veh)
HCM Lane LOS

HCM 95th %tite Q(veh)

77

0.028

8.1

A
0.'t

- 554
- 0.041

0 11.8

AB
- 0.'l

Lupine Meadows
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HCM 7th TWSC
4: Existinq Drivewav/Site Access & PM Peak/Tide Creek Rd 10t2512023

l,tlL{r J,::i:i: ilpirr

lnt Delay, s/veh 0.5

Lane Configurations

Traffic Vol, veh/h 0

Future Vol, veh/h 0

Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0

Sign Control Free

RT Channelized '
Storage Length

Veh in Median Storage, # -
Grade, %

Peak Hour Factor 79

Heavy Vehicles, % 2

Mvmt Flow 0

++)

190
19 0

00
Free Free

- None

0-
0-
79 92

02
240

+++
1335000300'l 335000300
000000000

Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop

79

2

0

0

0

92

2

0

- None - None - None

0

g;
2

0

;
0

92

2

0

7;
2

4

g;
2

0

;
0

79

6

42

92

2

I

7;
2

b

Conflicting Flow AII 48

Stage 1

Stage 2

Critical Hdwy 4.12

Critical Hdwy Stg 1

Critical Hdwy Stg 2

Follow-up Hdwy 2.218

Pot Cap-1 Maneuvel|ssg
Stage 1

Stage 2

Platoon blocked, %

Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1559

Mov Cap-2 Maneuver

Stage 1

Stage 2

00240

4.12

- 2.218
- 1591

- 1591

068
-24
-44
- 7.12
- 6.12
- 612
- 3.518
- 925
- 994
- 970

924
924
994

970

74

24

50

6.52

5.52

5.52

4.018

816

875

853

6.22

3.31;
1052_

71

47

24

7.12

6.12

6.12

3.518

920

966

994

71

47

24

6.52

5.52

5.52

4.018

819

856

875

6.22

3.318

1025_

815

815

875

852

1052_ 920 819 1025

920 819

966 855

994 875

HCM Control Delay, s/v 0

HCM LOS

0,16 0

A

8.93

A

ll i;iirrr/'1"'1i;;lt,tr lviiyirlL lr{f :i 1,1'11 ll 1r:}l i] ilti llrllri Wl''il ,rMti \{rtltl:rl';1 ;{i r,iLil

Capacity (veh/h)

HCM Lane V/C Ratio

HCM Control Delay (slveh)

HCM Lane LOS

HCM 95th %tile Q(veh)

559 -39
- 0.001

- 7.3
-A
-0

920

0.004

8.9

A

0

0

A
0

A

0

0

A

Lupine Meadows

Buildout 2025 - AM & PM
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ATTACHMENT 12

McMullen Well Drilling Corp
36061 Construction Wav / PO Box 283 St. Helc'tts, Oregon 97057

503-397-2356

rurcnru IIcnwcl k{riII ingOgmaiLcom

Propcriv

Proposal

Well Logs Orr Site Inclucle:

COLU 55654

coLU 55655

coLU 55656

WATER AVAILABILITY REPORT

Tax & Map No.6225-00-004(Xl
47.9 ac parce I f Titie' Cleek Roacl

Lupine Meae{o1r,, S 23-01

Current recorrled n,ell rc'corr{s show that this propertl: hars available n'ate'r arietluate

to scn,c thc cight (8) r'csirlcrrtial lots ploposcr-l at Lupinc N'lcaelor.r'.

REfiEIVf;D

Ocr 3 0 ?l,23

Land Development Services

Well Logs shorv that tl're r.vells elrilletl or.r this propeltv havc'a:

1) elcpth of 303' to 324' anti

2) water flolv of 20gpm to 25g;'rm, see attachecl Well Reprori Querv Resulis

Artliur McMr-rllen 1B /27 12023
C)regon Water Resources License #1180

n
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